
 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 631 8/28/2021 

NAME INDEX 

Spouse surname(s), or other identifying notation in parentheses. Uppercase Roman numerals are 
plate numbers of the figures. Lowercase Roman numerals are front matter page numbers. 

 
[Brown] 

Elizabeth, 14, 28 
[N?]ice 

Augustus, 393 
Abbott 

William, 41 
Ackerly 

Mary, 16 
Ackerson 

Aaron, 424 
Ackley 

John, 34 
Adcock 

Leonard, 106, 107 
Aitken 

Evelyn (Riggs), 583, 594 
Harriet, 595 
John, 583, 594 
John (Jr.), 595 
Josephine, 595 
Mary, 595 
Virginia, 595 

Alexander 
Emma S. (Riggs), 344, 345 
Martha Elizabeth, 204 
Thomas, 203 
Walter E., 344, 345 

Alford 
Emelyne, 547, 584 

Aliech 
Catherine, 414 

Allen 
Elbert J., 235 
Elizabeth (Twitchell), 4 
Ella B., 339 
Mary M., 334, 338 
Ruth, 578 
William, 4 

Allin. See Allen 
Alsop 

Elizabeth, 6 
Anderson 

Addison O., 403 
Adison O., 405 
Alice (Riggs) (Dickman), 189 
Andrew, 189 
John, 189 
Mahala (Riggs), 405 
Mahala C. (Riggs), 403 
Mary (Burger), 189 
Nancy C., 252, 376 
Robert Charles, 16 

Anderton 
James, 140 
Margaret (Morris), 140, 141 

Angell 
Hannah (—), 257 
James M., 257 
Martha, 257 

Armitage 
Leighton, 495 

Arnold 
Annie May (Fuller), 509 

Arterburn 
M. G., 335 

Arthur 
Elizabeth, 325 
Henry D., 198, 325 
Jinsey/Jency (Riggs), 198, 325 
Mahala, 325 
Rebecca, 325 
William, 325 

Ashburn 
Martin, 117 

Aston 
David, 171 
Elizabeth (Scott), 171 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 632 8/28/2021 

Atkins 
Ida Pauline (Bottemiller) (Ralph) 

(Schultz), 586 
James Ray, 587 

Austin 
Adaline D., 215 
Anne McKeehan (Easterly), 496, 

567 
Archibald, 214 
Clara, 215 
Clisbe, 156, 210 
Clisbe (Jr.), 215, 333 
Clyde Bernard, 333, 495 
Clyde Bernard (Jr.), 496 
Clyde Bernard, III, 67, 496 
Eliza C., 215 
Felice Marie (Noell), 333, 495 
Frances Susan, 569 
Frank Smith, 496, 566 
Frederick H., 215, 333 
Henry C., 215 
James C., 215 
James Easterly, 568 
Lillian Anne, 567 
Martha A. (Smith), 215, 333 
Mary Letty (Mines), 496 
Matilda C., 215 
Richard L., 68 
Robert Carter, 496 
Robert Carter, Jr., 67, 496 
Thomas A., 496 
Thomas G., 333 
William Luther, 67 

Ayres 
A. M., 434 
Florence I., 434 
Lydia (—), 434 

Bach. See Beach 
Bacon 

Francis/Fannie Beatrice, 193, 310 
Mary L. (—), 310 
Rufus F., 310 

Bailey 
Susan, 284, 427 

Baker 
Gilbert, 410 
Jerusha Ann (Riggs), 409 
Paulina, 263, 384 
Volney T., 539, 544 
William, 151 

Baldwin 
Abraham, 23 
Clayton, 567 
Elizabeth (Alsop), 6 
Hannah, 33, 46, 87 
Joseph, 567 
Keziah, 20 
Nathaniel, 22 
Nehemiah, 38 
Phebe, 38 
Richard, 6 
Sarah, 3, 6 
Susanne, 567 

Bales 
Rebacca, 331 

Ball 
Abigail, 12 
Daniel, 37 

Barker 
W. A., 487, 488 

Barlow 
Celia, 592, 600 

Barnes 
Amanda K. (Riggs), 259 
Ann, 278, 422 
Cleo M. (Riggs), 536 
Cora (Radcliffe), 536 
Harvey, 536 
Strauder G., 259 
Walter E., 536 

Barnett 
Catherine/Kathryn (Riggs), 500 
Katherine, 501 
Laurence E., 500 

Barran 
Mary (—), 119 
William, 119 

Barrett 
Owen, 450 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 633 8/28/2021 

Barton 
Isaac, 203, 215 

Bassett 
A. C., 337 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 6 
Robert, 6 

Bastin 
Ora, 370 

Baxter 
Jane (Conner), 380, 525 

Beach 
Eliza G., 252, 381 
Laura, 293, 447 
Ruth (—), 447 
T. M., 447 

Bearden 
John, 58 

Beardslee 
Justus, 283 

Bearsdlee 
Samantha (Riggs), 283 

Beasley 
Eugenia/Jean Doy (Dinning) 

(Mack) (Surrey), 578 
Joel Otis, 579 

Beckner 
A., 209 

Beckwith 
Marah/Mary (Lee), 6 

Bell 
Ida A., 343, 501 
Sarah Ella (Riggs), 314 

Bennett 
Abigail, 544, 573 
Cynthia, 417, 534 
Hannah (Close), 417, 534 
Ida F. (Riggs), 417 
J. M., 518 
James J., 574 
Mary (Hays), 574 
Oliver P., 417, 534 
Wilmer W., 417 

Berdan/Berdau 
Nancy Ann (Conner), 380, 525 

Berry 
Emma Lecia (Kelley), 526 
Hannah, 168, 250 
Lillie E., 381, 526 
Lucian, 526 
Margaret L., 193, 310 
Mary (Riggs)(Ryall), 193 
William C., 193 

Best 
R. L., 313 

Bettis 
Darthula J., 221, 343 

Bibb 
Almira, 358 
Amelia, 358 
Andrew J., 358 
Elizabeth C. (Fielder), 228, 357 
James, 358 
Lucinda, 358 
Miriam (Fielder), 228, 357 
Nimrod, 357 
Thomas, 228, 357 
Thomas H., 358 

Bilowich 
Alice Dale (Riggs), 566 

Birkett 
George, 299 

Blackwell 
John, 395, 398 

Blain 
Catharine (Holtz) (Riggs), 273, 

276, 418 
John W., 273, 419 

Blair 
Alexander, 108 

Blakemore 
E., 362 

Blanchard 
John, 15 

Blankenship 
Rebecca, 210 

Bletcher 
Anthony, 128 
Isaac, 128 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 634 8/28/2021 

Boatman 
Elizabeth, 120 
Mary A., 408 
Sarah, 120 

Bockoven 
Peter, 100 
Rachel (—), 100 

Bond 
Jacob, 55 
Joseph, 85 

Book 
George, 461 
Helen Anna, 314, 461 
Milessia (—), 461 

Boone 
Daniel, 77 
Rebecca, 77 
Rebecca (Bryan), 77 

Boren 
Sarah, 73 

Bottemiller 
Ida Pauline, 586 

Bourne 
Allen, 447 
Amy (Martin), 445 
Danvers, 293, 445, 447, 550 
Danvers (Jr.), 447 
Ellery Lee, 447 
Ethel, 447 
George D., 446 
Hester B., 446 
Hosea, 445 
Laura, 447 
Lela, 447 
Marey M., 447 
Marilda (Riggs), 293, 445 
Ophelia M., 447 
Sophia (Spencer), 447 

Bower 
John, 416 

Bowers 
Brenda, 567 
Charity (Riggs), 9 
John, 9 
Lemuel, 23, 84 

Lydia (French), 10 
Ruth (Wooster), 9 
Samuel, 9 

Bowman 
Ann M., 213, 214 

Boyd 
—, 159 
Joseph B., 159, 232 
Myra Marzee (Crutcher), 349 
Rebecca (Riggs), 159 
Thomas N., 349 
Wash, 349 

Boyle 
Mary, 477 

Boyter 
Rebecca E. (Riggs), 243 

Bradley 
Purlina, 275, 408 

Brady 
Elizabeth, 260 
Nancy J., 260 
Phereba (—), 260 

Bragg 
Mary Jane (Coffman), 152 

Brant 
Hannah, 12 

Braswell 
Boardvine R., xxxii, 243, 245 
Clamanza (—), 242 
Elizabeth (Young), 241, 242 
George F., 242 
Lola Elizabeth (Lawson), 245 
Luther, 242 
William Franklin, 242 

Bratton 
Jennette M. (Riggs), 259 

Breedlove 
W. A., 586 
Wesley A., 587 

Brettell 
Alice V. (Johnson), 559 
Vivian V., 465, 559 
Walter C., 559 

Briggs 
Martha J., 236 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 635 8/28/2021 

Brigham 
Clarence E., 447 
Ophelia M. (Bourne), 447 

Brindle 
Jasper, 368 
Mary Lou (Riggs) (Collins), 368 

Britt 
Robert, 344 

Brittain 
Catherine/Kate F. (Riggs) (Tyler), 

234, 358 
Clare, 359 
Leonard, 359 
Minnie (—), 359 
Oliver Riggs, 359 
Thomas Chesley, 234, 358 

Brothers 
Purlina (Bradley), 275, 408 

Brown 
Abigail, 14 
Daniel, 264, 601 
Deborah, 11 
Elijah, 264, 266 
Hendrick, 85 
James S., 264, 266 
Jane A., 272 
Jemima, 169, 264 
Joseph, 109, 270 
Malinda, 279, 421 
Mariah/Mary, 187, 290 
Mary (—), 12 
Mary A., 267 
Mary E., 272 
Mary T. (Scott), 264, 266 
Mehitabel (—), 264 
Polly (Nichols), 264 
Robert, 415 
Robert William, 272, 273 
Samuel, 264 
Sarah Ella (Rig s) (Bell), 314 
Sidney L., 272 
Susan Elmira (Spurling) (Holtz), 

176, 269, 418, 533 
Thomas, 12, 264 

Browne 
Hannah, 3, 7 
John, 7, 13 
Mary (Burwell), 7 

Browning 
Nicholas, 110 

Brownlow 
John L., 324 

Bryan 
Rebecca, 77 

Bryant 
George T., 194, 316 
Margaret A. (Riggs), 194, 315 

Buck 
Ilma (—), 589 
Vester, 589 

Buckley 
Jane, 24, 47 

Bugbee 
Abiel (Twitchell) (Corbett), 4 
John, 4 

Bull 
John, 119, 140, 141, 148 

Bunnel 
Nathaniel, 45 

Bunnell 
Rebecca (—) (Riggs), 7, 12 

Burch 
Thomas, 104 

Burger 
Mary, 189 

Burgess 
Lucy, 415 

Burkitt 
Edward, 299 
Myrtle (Riggs) (Remington), 299 

Burrus 
Elizabeth, 198, 320 

Burton 
Hardin R., 401 
Heardin, 399 
Jackson, 401 
John, 269, 400 
Levisa A., 401 
Linna (Riggs), 269, 400 
Mahala J., 401 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 636 8/28/2021 

Martha E. (—), 401 
Mary E., 401 
Moses, 401 
Nancy S., 401 
Therza, 269, 401 

Burwell 
Mary, 7 

Buttram 
Alvin, 242 
Elza, 242 
Rosannah [Rosa] (Young), 241 
William, 242 

Byrd 
America, 198, 325, 488 
Caroline (—), 325 
Jonathan, 117, 118, 138 
Liberty, 325, 488 
Nicodemus, 326 

Cain 
Hugh, 209 

Cairnes 
Phebe, 258, 383 

Calhoun 
Warren W., 325 

Camp 
Hepzibah, 30 
Isaac, 32 
Samuel, 88 

Campbell 
Archibald, 130 
Debra/Deborah, 168, 253 
George Warren, 594 
John, 406 
Orpha, 252, 380 
Rebecca, 33, 87 
Sophia, 160, 228 
William, 151 

Canady 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 162, 163 
Larkin, 162, 163 

Cannon 
Aurora (Riggs), 534 

Canterybery 
Jonathan, 158 

Cantrel 
William, 149 

Card 
Martha G. (Riggs), 423 
William H., 423 

Carlson 
Helen Alvaretta (Riggs), 475 

Carroll 
James, 350 

Carry 
Manerva, 217 

Carson 
R. V., 331 

Carter 
Abigail, 13 
Benjamin, 182, 184 
Langdon, 129 
Sarah, 24, 84 

Carwithie 
Elizabeth (—) (Riggs), 3 

Case 
Phebe, 430 

Casner 
Kathern, 495, 565 
Lorenzo, 565 
Minnie (Sebastian), 565 

Cathey 
Ollie, 515 

Cawthon 
Carrie, 506 

Chadwick 
C. W., 539 

Chamberlyn 
Elizabeth, 1 

Chaney 
Elizabeth, 156, 215 
Tabitha (—), 216 
William, 216 

Chapin 
Lillis E. (Riggs), 435 
Susan (Griswold), 435 
William, 435 
William Horrance, 435 

Chapman 
Gertrude Amanda, 480 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 637 8/28/2021 

Chastain 
Isaac, 398 

Chelton 
Celia, 156, 219 

Childers 
James, 166 

Chilton 
W. P., 352 

Chisham 
Elizabeth B., 269, 401 

Chitwood 
Stephen C., 122, 123 

Churchill 
James J., 483 

Clark 
Cora, 432 
Hannah J., 287 
Hattie L., 287 
Hattie L. (Clark), 287 
Jotham, 12 
Justice J., 287 
Lucy, 528 
Margaret/Maggie L. (Riggs), 429 
Mary, 285 
Niven H., 429 
Ruth (—), 285 
Ruth (Riggs), 287 
Sarah (Riggs), 12 
Uriah, 287 

Clendennen 
Barney, 589 
Jimmie Lou (Riggs), 589 

Cleveland 
Benjamin, 170 

Clinard 
Brenda (Bowers), 567 
Christian Anne, 567 
Dorothy Ann (Smith), 567 
John Alan, 567 
Lillian Anne (Austin), 567 
Norman, 567 
Turner, 567 
Turner Norman, 567 

Clitherall 
Alexander, 351 

Eliza Inglis, 350 
Close 

Hannah, 417, 534 
Cloud 

Ben F., 396 
Henry R., 396 
James Ambrose, 396 
John Beryl, 396 
John Burton, 396 
Nancy Ann (Shields), 396 
Roy L., 396 
Sally May (Wellman), 396 
William T., 396 

Cobb 
Abel, 77 

Cockreham 
John H., 207 

Coddington 
Sarah (–), 15 

Coffman 
Andrew, 133 
Elizabeth, 152 
James, 152 
John, 152 
Margaret Ann, 152 
Mary Jane, 152 
Pleasant, 152 
Susan Caroline, 152 

Colburn 
Francis(4), 25 
Francis(5), 26 

Cole 
Adelia (Riggs), 284 
Jackson, 284 

Collett 
David R., 232 

Collier 
Hannah, 90 

Collins 
Dick, 368 
Mary Lou (Riggs), 368 

Condict. See Condit 
Condit 

Peter, 11 
Phebe (Dod), 11 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 638 8/28/2021 

Rhoda, 14 
Condon 

William, 111, 115 
Condrey 

C. F., 328 
Cone 

Quilla/Aquilla (Riggs), 491 
Conger 

David, 16 
Connelly 

Margaret (—), 540 
Mary, 269, 403 

Conner 
Jane, 380, 525 
Job, 379, 380, 524 
Louisa, 380, 525 
Nancy Ann, 380, 525 
Nathan, 524 
Polly Ann (Riggs), 380, 524 
Robert, 379, 524 
Robert S., 380, 525 
Roswell L., 379, 380 
Thomas Edgar, 380, 525 
William, 524 

Cook 
Baxter L., 516 
Emma Butler (Riggs), 516 
Hannah, 28 

Coon 
Carol J., 470 
Elwyn Willard, 470 
Ida May (Riggs), 315, 468 
Leona (Minor), 470 
Richard E., 470 
Willard Britnell, 315, 468 

Cooper 
Jemima, 28 

Copeland 
Isaac, 518 
Mary, 518 
Patience, 368, 518 
Stephen, 131 
Thomas, 518 

Corbett 
Abiel (Twitchell), 4 

David R., 233 
Robert, 4 

Corbin 
Sophia, 453 

Corker 
Lucinda (—), 512 
Olivia/Ollie Mae, 362, 511 
Robert F., 512 

Corss 
C. C., 442 

Counts 
Eve J., 217, 334 
Sarah Margaret, 218, 337 

Countz. See Counts 
Courtright 

Fannie M., 275, 413 
Cox 

Anna Belle, 542 
Clementine, 542 
Hermon, 59 
Hermond, 139 
James, 424 
John, 152 
Maribah, 283, 424 
Meribah M. (McCoy), 425 
Nicholas, 424 
Nicholas I., 424 
William, 424 

Craig 
Teresa Rene'e (Riggs), 587 

Crane 
—, 22 
Esther, 22 
Keziah (Baldwin), 22 
Rhoda Caroline, 42 
Samuel, 22 
Timothy, 22 

Crankshaw 
Ana Holmes, 584 

Crawford 
David, 54, 101 
Mary, 54, 69, 101, 107 
William, 107 

Creek 
Jacob, 74 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 639 8/28/2021 

Jane (Riggs), 74 
Crews 

— (Riggs), 591 
James, 591, 599 

Crosby 
Jane, 416 

Crow 
John, 140, 142, 208 
Nancy (Morris) (Millikan), 140, 

141 
Russel, 208 

Crowel 
Comfort (Hedden), 30 
Recompence, 30 

Crowell 
Elizabeth, 88 

Crutcher 
Anne E., 349 
Bethemia/Barthenia B., 349 
Daniel R./W., 349 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 225, 348 
Frances M., 349 
Joel W., 350 
Laura Allice, 349 
Leonard W., 349 
Mary A., 349 
Myra Marzee, 349 
Nicholas A., 349 
Price P., 349 
William, 225, 348 
William L., 349 
Willis D., 349 

Cunningham 
Nancy (Riggs), 122, 124 

Curry 
Isaac, Sr., 151 
James, 154, 155 

Curtis 
Minnie M., 237, 362 

Cyle 
Alice B., 200 
Nancy A. E. (Riggs), 200 
Sarah L., 200 

Daggett 
George, 138 

Dalzell 
Isabelle, 529 

Darby 
John, 86 

Davenport 
James, 392 
John, 168 
Milton F., 393 
Sarah Ann, 263, 392 
Stephen, 168 
Telitha (—), 392 

Davie 
J., 88 
Nancy (Pierson), 88 

Davis 
Elizabeth, 160, 225 
M alinda, 411 
Mary L., 169 
Robert, 343 
Samuel, 231 
Tina, 589 
Wiley, 195, 317 

Dawson 
John, 201 
Phebe (Reynolds), 201 

Day 
Abigail (—), 8, 13 
Abigail (Carter), 13 
Azuba/Asubah, 12 
Corre, 13 
David(5), 13 
George, 3, 8, 13 
Hannah (Sargeant), 12 
John, 13 
Joseph(5), 12 
Martha, 72 
Mary, 12 
Mary (Riggs), 3, 8 
Paul, 7, 8, 12 
Phebe (—), 8, 12, 13 
Samuel, 8, 13, 45 
Samuel(5), 13 

Deadman 
Julie Anne, 600 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 640 8/28/2021 

Dean 
Job, 80 
Kezia, 80 

Deen 
James, 231 

DeForest [?DeFriest ?DeTriest] 
John, 160 
Sarah Francis (Riggs), 160 

Dell 
Anna, 47, 96 

DeLong 
Florence M. (Stevens), 466 
Roy, 466 

Dempsey 
E. C. (—), 236 
Sophia, 82, 157 

Denkins. See Dinkins 
Dennison 

Daniel, 252 
Sallie/Sally S./L. (Riggs), 252 

Dickman 
Alice (Riggs), 189, 298 
Hubert, 189 

Dimming 
Donald, 543 
Wade, 543 

Dinkins 
Sarah Agnes, 321, 481 

Dinning 
Bertha Ethel (Riggs), 544, 576 
Dolores/Tootsie M., 579 
Donald, 578 
Ella (—), 576 
Ella Lucille/Lou, 578 
Eugenia/Jean Doy, 578 
John B., 576 
John Boyd, 544, 576 
Marves/Marvia J., 578 
Max/Mark Edward, 579 
Vernon P., 578 
Virginia/Ginger, 579 
Wade, 578 

Disher 
T. B., 237 

Dod 
Daniel, 7, 11, 38 
Deborah (Brown), 11 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 7, 11 
Jemima (Harrison), 11 
John, 11 
Phebe, 11 
Sarah (Stevens), 11 
Stephen, 11 
Thomas, 39 
Timothy, 12 

Dodd 
Amos, 41 
John, 37 
Joseph Chandler, 42 
Josiah F., 42 

Dodson 
John C,, 502 
John C., 502 
Martha, 343, 502 
Pearl, 502 
Raleigh J., 209 
Sarah (—), 502 

Doidge 
Carol J. (Coon), 470 

Dorsett 
Sarah, 537 

Douglas 
Bethemia/Barthenia B. (Crutcher), 

349 
Douglass 

John J., 227 
Nancy F. (Riggs), 227 
Thomas L., 227 
Thomas S., 227 
Victoria E., 227 

Downs 
Lidia M., 327 

Drake 
Andrew, 16 

Draper 
Lyman C., 170 

Dreen 
John, 85 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 641 8/28/2021 

Drickey 
H. F., 534 
Martha L., 534 
Minnie (—), 534 

Driscoll 
Dave, 301 
John, 301 
Margaret (Stringer), 301 
Minnie M. (Riggs) (Hashbarger), 

300 
Drugan 

Catharine, 295 
Elizabeth (—), 294 
Elizabeth M., 189, 294 
George, 294 
William, 295, 296 

Duggan 
Clara Nichols, 510 
Helen Katherine, 510 
J. M., 361 
James M., 510 
Lillie May (Riggs), 360, 361, 510 

Duncan 
William, 536 
Willie, 399 

Dunlap 
Nancy (Fleming) (Riggs), 221 
Nancy (Riggs), 225 
Samuel, 225 

Dunn 
Cecelia (Stoll), 432 
Floyd E., 432 

East 
Isham, 104 

Easterly 
Anne McKeehan, 496, 567 

Eckel 
Joseph, 209 

Eckler 
Casie, 266 
Ruth, 265 

Eckles 
Arabella (Riggs), 121 
Thomas G., 121 

Edgin 
Bill, 579 
Dolores/Tootsie M. (Dinning), 579 
Lee Ann, 579 
Tracy, 579 

Edwards 
Adaline, 405, 542 
Clementine (Cox), 542 
Francis M., 542 
Maria, 405, 541 
Sally (—), 401 
Sarah, 406 

Elchert 
Alice Jane (Goetz), 555 
Bernard Joseph, 555 
Jane Ann, 554 

Elligan 
Mary, 120, 121 

Elliott 
Elizabeth, 593 
Ella, 592, 593 
Janice Elizabeth (Riggs), 592, 593 
Richard Allen, 592, 593 
Ryan Patrick, 592 

Ellis 
James, 60 
Martha M., 542 

Elrod 
Hester Ann, 269, 398 

Emry 
Martha, 168 

English 
Elizabeth (—), 106 
James, 106 
Levin, 376 

Ervin 
George, 59 

Estes 
Carolyn, 599 

Evans 
David, 108 
Dotch Leroy, 487 
Etta Everette (Riggs), 487 
John, 108 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 642 8/28/2021 

Everett 
Evelin, 335 
Mary E. (Riggs), 335 
Samuel J., 335 
William E., 335 

Everitt 
Charity, 434 

Exten 
Madge, 508 

Fair 
Drewry, 354 

Fairchild 
Elizabeth (Whitney) (Riggs) 

(Rockwell), 14 
Faris 

Augustus W., 146 
Charles B., 235 
Mary Ann (—), 146 

Farley 
Mary B., 432 

Farr 
Richard, 108 

Farrand 
Isaac, 77 

Fearnside 
Elvia, 266 

Felknor 
A. M., 218 
Jane (Riggs), 217 

Ferguson 
F. G., 235 

Fielder 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 160, 227 
Elizabeth C., 228, 357 
Joel R., 228 
Miriam, 228, 357 
Nimrod, 160, 227 
Sarah D., 228 

Fielders 
Claud B., 540 

Findley 
Lucy J. (—), 472 
William A., 472 

Fink 
Tillie, 307 

Finney 
Ruth Pearl (Riggs), 492 

Fitzgerald 
Caroline, 263, 386 
Fanny C., 386 
James, 163 
Margaret (—), 386 
Theodrick, 386 

Fleming 
Nancy, 160, 221 

Flippin 
James, 520 

Folger 
Elizabeth (Gray), 373 
Ida Laura, 250, 373 
Milton Y., 373 

Force 
Julia, 187, 287 

Ford 
Eunice, 46 
Hannah (Baldwin), 46 
Samuel, 46 

Francis 
Henry, 54 

Franklin 
Jesse, 158 

Fraser 
Charles, 347 

Frazee 
Benoni, 16 
Jonathan, 16 

Freeman 
Martha (Riggs), 9 
S., 9 
Sallie (Norman), 519 
Samuel, 519 
Susan D., 368, 518 

French 
Lydia, 10 

Fretwell 
Hannah L. (Riggs), 258 
Joseph, 258 

Fry 
Emma, 343 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 643 8/28/2021 

Fuller 
Adolph, 510 
Agnes Josephine, 510 
Annie May, 509 
Harold, 509 
Mary Catherine/Kate (Riggs), 361, 

508 
Nancy Katherine/Catherine, 510 
Ralph, 510 
Robert Emmett, 509 
Vernon, 509 
William Adolphus, 361, 508 

Funk 
Amanda (Hitt), 252 

Gaddy 
Malinda/Melinda M., 275, 408 

Gage 
Anna (Riggs), 9 
J., 9 

Gairy 
Arthur, 124 
Elizabeth (Ponder), 123 

Galaspy 
Elijah, 162 
Milletty, 163 
Sarah (Laffoon), 162 
Tyre P., 162 

Galigon 
Charles P., 499 

Gallaher 
John, 302 

Gallaway 
Anderson, 124 
Anna (Ponder), 124 
Brittain, 124 
Delilah (Ponder), 124 

Galt 
Annie Fleming (Riggs), 353 
Edward Pegram, 353 

Gambill 
Nannie, 362, 513 

Gard 
Joseph, 271 

Gardiner 
Richard, 84, 101 

Gay 
Hannah (Riggs), 257 
James, 257 

Genung 
Jemima, 85, 177 
Joseph, 177 

George 
Ira J., 539 
J. C., 539 
Malinda (Hays), 539 
Mattie (Wilson), 304 
Rosa E. (Riggs), 539 

Gess 
Phebe (Riggs), 46 
Richard, 46 

Gibson 
Emma (Mellinger), 474 
Ester, 419 
George Albert, 474 
Harriet Annetta, 315 
Harriett Annetta, 474 
John, 401 
Linna, 401 

Gilbreath 
Thomas, 118 

Gildersleeve 
Betsey (Pierson), 88 
Cyrus, 88 
E., 88 
Mary C. (—), 88 

Gill 
John J., 237 
Sallie Riggs, 237 
Susan Sophia (Riggs), 237 

Gillespie 
Catharine, 350 
Elijah, 365 
James, 350 
Joseph, 350 
Mahala Elizabeth, 368, 520 
Miriam (Riggs), 225, 350 
Riggs, 350 
William D., 225, 350 
Zadok, 350 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 644 8/28/2021 

Gillham 
William, 378 

Givens 
Benjamin, 253 

Gladstone 
Sarah E. (Riggs), 571, 592 
Seymour, 571 

Glazebrook 
Joseph, 363 
Lucinda S. (Pace), 363 
Mary E., 243, 363 

Glomley 
J. W., 345 

Goard 
Lydia, 4 

Goetz 
Alice Jane, 555 

Gooch 
David A., 111, 112, 196 

Goodwin 
Esther Irene, 465, 559 

Gordon 
Ann (—), 262 
Francis, 262 
George I., 512 
Harriet, 262 
J. M., 370, 373, 518 
John, 262 
Joseph S., 365 
Leslie, 512 
Mary, 262 
Nannie, 375 
Nathan, 262 
Robert, 262 
Sarah, 262 
Thomas, 262 
William, 262 

Gorss 
Garrot, 103 

Goss 
Elizabeth, 418 
Jesse, 421 
Melinda/Malinda (Riggs), 421 

Gourd 
Elizabeth, 318 

Mildred J. (Riggs), 318 
Tobe, 319 

Graham 
James, 407 
Mary A., 407 
Sarah F., 407 
William, 121 

Graves 
Casander (Riggs), 121 

Gray 
Elizabeth, 373 

Green 
Benjamin, 36 
Cynthia/Cyntha M. (Riggs), 252 
Elizabeth (—), 437 
Elizabeth (Harris), 504 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 263 
Elizabeth Harris, 353, 504 
John Templeton, 504 
Mary (Templeton), 505 
Stephen, 252 
Susan J., 288, 437 
Thomas M., 505 
William, 437 
William G., 263 

Greene 
James S., 555 
Jane Ann (Elchert), 554 

Greggersen 
John, 557 
Mary, 465, 557 
Mary (Riene), 557 

Gregory 
Minnie, 332 

Grider 
Cynthia J. (Riggs), 244 

Griffin 
James, 477 
Mary (Boyle), 477 
Spencer, 117 
Viola J., 315, 477 

Grimes 
William, 310 

Griner 
Bessie Matilda (Olson), 557 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 645 8/28/2021 

Henry, 557 
Howard, 557 
Myrtle Adaline, 464, 557 

Griswold 
Susan, 435 

Gross 
Charles, 298 

Grummond 
Mary E., 42 
Robert M., 42 

Gruneisen 
Jacob, 274 

Gun 
Mary E., 360 

Hackleman 
Abner, 376 

Haglor 
Eldon, 599 

Hale 
Thomas, 133 

Haley 
Mary Campbell (Riggs), 233 
William N., 233 
Wyatt A., 233 

Hall 
Charles, 532 
Cynthia (—), 532 
J. E., 331 
Laura, 532 
Nancy Ann, 400, 532 

Hamilton 
J., 215 
Mary (—), 493 
Sarah S., 329, 493 

Hammer 
S. B., 343 

Hammond 
Jane, 156, 212 

Hancock 
Margaret, 227 

Hand 
Rebecca, 14, 27 

Hanes 
Riza Jane, 454 

Haralson 
Mattie Moran (Jones), 506 

Harbour 
M. G., 366, 370 

Harger 
Abraham, 7 
Hannah (Riggs), 7 
Jabez, 13 

Harker 
J. D., 461 
Pearl, 314, 461 

Harkrader 
Lacy L., 372 
Lettitia V. (—), 372 
Lillian, 372 
Maggie, 372 

Harmon 
Ada, 453 
Alfaretta, 190, 298 
Alice (Riggs), 297, 452 
Mary (Lowdermilk), 452 
Paul, 453 
Raymond, 453 
Samuel, 298, 452 
William, 297, 452, 453 

Harris 
Eleanor [“Nelly”], 47, 97 
Elizabeth, 504 
John, 117 
William, 146 

Harrison 
Jemima, 11 
Peter, 121 

Hart 
George, 128 
Sallie, 260 

Hartman 
John, 209 

Harvey 
Adda (Holtz), 273 

Hashbarger 
Earl, 301 
Elizabeth (—), 300 
James W., 300 
Minnie M. (Riggs), 300 

Hatchett 
Page, 322 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 646 8/28/2021 

Thankful (—), 322 
Hathaway 

Dorcas, 90 
Katherine [Keturah], 90 

Hauser 
Charity, 272 

Havens 
Mary, 425 

Hawk 
Frances A., 380 
Hannah (—), 380 

Hawkins 
Lois, 6 

Hawn 
Frederick, 295 

Hayes 
Anna, 38 
Caroline (—), 38 
Lydia (—), 38 
Lydia (King), 43 
Mary, 38 
Nelson, 38 
Sallie (Ward), 37 
Sallie Ward, 41 
Sally (—), 37 
Sarah (—), 19, 37 
Simeon Riggs, 37, 43 
T. Edmond, 41 
Thomas, 37, 38 
Thomas (I), 37 
Thomas (Sr.), 37 
Thomas Edmond, 42 
Usal, 38 

Haymond 
Frank C., 456 

Haymore 
Julia Ann, 247, 365 
Mary Jane, 248 

Haynes 
Jane, 248, 249 

Hays 
Armenia Eliza (Riggs) (Sinclair), 

192, 302 
Edward E., 303 
Ella B. (White), 304 

Georgia Mae., 304 
Harry W., 303, 304, 306 
James, 107 
Jessie M., 304, 305 
Lorenzo D., 305 
Lorenzo Danford, 304 
Malinda, 539 
Mary, 574 
Mary Cornelia, 304 
Mattie (Wilson) (George), 304 
Maud Bruce (Rush), 305 
Samuel, 86 
Walter B., 305 
William Henson, 192, 302 
William Sherman, 303 

Hedden 
Comfort, 30 
Dinah (Riggs), 15 
Edward, 15 
Ephraim, 30 
Hannah, 30 
Hannah (Riggs), 15, 29 
Jane/Jean, 30 
John, 15, 29, 30 
Josiah, 30 
Silvanus, 30 

Henderson 
Hannah (Pierson), 88 
Jeremiah, 111, 115 
Mary, 147, 203 

Henson 
Polly, 253 

Hermon 
Mary (—), 583 

Herren 
Marion N., 349 
Mary A. (Crutcher), 349 

Hester 
Hayden, 592, 600 
Jay, 600 
Samantha Laverne (Riggs), 600 

Hickal 
Wallace H., 483 

Hickman 
Elias, 121 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 647 8/28/2021 

Hicks 
Sarah, 168, 261 

Hierth 
Harriet Sue, 599 

Hill 
Hannah (Twitchell), 4 
Samuel, 4 

Hillis 
Benjamin H., 319, 483 
Louisa (—), 483 
Minerva Josephine (Riggs), 319, 

323, 483 
Wiley G., 483 

Hinds 
Joseph, 92 

Hinton 
Almeda Pearl, 315, 473 
Annie E. (—), 473 
Daniel C., 473 

Hitt 
Amanda, 252 
Benjamin F., 252 
Elvira J. (Riggs), 252 

Hoagland 
Carpenter, 287 
Jane (Riggs), 287 

Hobby 
Eliza A., 343 

Hodges 
Lydia, 165, 246 
Matilda, 372 
Rebecca (—), 245 
Wilson, 245 

Hoffman 
Mary, 190, 300 

Hogan 
Elizabeth (—), 346 
Mary Ann, 225, 346 
Polly (Riggs), 123, 126 
Squire E., 123, 126 

Hogoboom 
Anna A. (Riggs) (Stevens), 465 
Charles L., 314, 465 

Hogoboon. See Hogoboom 
Anna A. (Riggs) (Stevens), 314 

Holcomb 
LeRoy, 437 
Rose (—), 437 
Rosella [Zelda?] (Riggs), 437 
Zed, 437 

Holden 
Aaron, 407 
Alfred K., 408 
Anderson, 408 
Catherine F., 160, 229 
Ida (Walters), 408 
James, 407 
James Henry, 407 
John H., 408 
Lucy Ann (Riggs), 275, 407 
Melvina (Walters), 408 
Sarah F. (Graham), 407 
Thomas, 275, 407 

Holeway 
Amos, 221 

Holland 
Charles W., 309 
James W., 193, 309 
Mary M., 309 
Maud E., 310 
Sarah J. (Riggs), 193, 309 
Sherry Lynn, 570 
Stephen H., 428 
Susan Jane (Riggs), 428 

Holloway 
M. S., 502 

Holman 
Anna Belle (Cox), 542 
Cora (Riggs), 542 
Victor, 542 
Wesley, 542 

Holmes 
Elizabeth, 1 

Holtz 
Adaline, 272, 410, 533 
Adda, 273 
Catharine, 272, 273, 276, 418 
David, 272, 273 
Henry, 272, 273 
John, 272, 273 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 648 8/28/2021 

Joseph, 270, 418, 533 
Sarah, 273 
Sarah J., 272 
Susan Elmira (Spurling), 176, 269, 

418, 533 
Holyfield 

Peggy, 371 
Hood 

Charles Edward, 492 
Leola (Newsome), 492 
Ruth Juanita, 491 

Hopkins 
Frances Susan (Austin), 569 
Francis (Riggs), 243 
Joseph William, 569 
Melody, 569 
Steve, 569 

Hord 
Jesse, 235 

Hough 
Matilda, 267 

Houser 
Charity, 413 
Emma, 413 
Jeff, 413 
Mahala (Riggs), 275, 412 
Manassa T., 275, 413 
Ovila, 413 

Houston 
Elizabeth, 255 

Howard 
Florence Eunice, 500 
John, 102, 129 

Howell 
Doris J., 554 

Howry 
Daniel, 133 

Hudson 
John, 481 
Puah, 29 

Huffman 
Levi, 425 

Hughes 
Elizabeth J., 324 
James W., 324 

John, 167, 198, 323, 325, 533 
Joseph M., 324 
Margaret, 324 
Mary P., 324 
Matthew M., 167 
Minerva (Riggs), 198, 323 
Rose/Rosa Ella, 324 
Warren, 533 
William R., 324 

Humperbell. See Humphryville 
Humphryville 

Timothy, 182 
Huntington 

Annie (Riggs), 347 
Hurst 

Elizabeth (Morris), 141 
James, 140 

Hurt 
Bird S., 234 
Sarah Maria, 160, 234 
Susan E. (—), 234 

Husk 
Nicholas, 23 

Hutt 
Martha J. (Riggs), 258 

Hutton 
R. N., 237 

Iman 
J., 217 

Imes 
Earle, 499 

Ingram 
Sarah, 377 

Irwin 
Katy, 407 

Isar 
Walter J., 474 

Ivey 
Henry, 108 

Jackson 
Culmer, 373 
Magdaline (Riggs), 373 
Thomas, 148 
Thomas J., 373 
Wade M., 373 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 649 8/28/2021 

Winston M., 373, 375 
Jarnagin 

Pleasant J., 142, 143 
Jarvis 

Elephelet, 80 
Jenks 

Frank Willis, 479 
Helen E., 315, 478 
Lydia C. (—), 479 

Johns 
Mary W. (—), 147, 207 
William E. D., 207 

Johnson 
Alice V., 559 
Amanda A., 476 
Hannah (—), 475 
Harold H., 477 
Helen Belle (Riggs), 192, 193, 315, 

316, 475 
Hjalmar H., 315, 475, 476, 479 
J. B., 309 
Jeremiah, 30 
Jonathan Cory, 41 
Joseph, 141 
Keziah, 168 
Lila J., 477 
Melvin, 476 
Nels, 475 
Roy E., 476 
Ruth H., 477 
Sallie Ward (Hayes), 41 
William L., 41 

Johnston 
William, 35 

Jones 
Ada Lee, 362, 511 
Agnes, 361, 506 
Caleb G., 208 
Carrie (Cawthon), 506 
Catesby ap Catesby, 506 
Catesby ap Roger, 356, 505 
Emerson, 208 
Gertrude Letitia, 506 
Gertrude Thomas [“Muddie”] 

(Tartt), 356, 505 

John, 385 
Kizza (—), 208 
Martha, 225, 350 
Mary (Meadow), 338 
Mary Jane, 486 
Mary Page, 506 
Mattie Moran, 506 
Nancy, 208 
Roger ap Catesby, 506 
Sarah Lyne, 218, 338 
Tartt ap Catesby, 506 
Thomas, 338 

Jordan 
Clement L., 360 
Mary E. (Gun), 360 
Nancy Allen, 234, 359 
Newton C., 359 

Joseph 
Francis Marion, 418 

Judd 
Gideon N., 43 

Kane 
William, 427 

Kavanaugh 
Cortes D., 152 

Keen 
Eli, 121 
Nancy (Riggs), 121 

Keith 
Charles F., 62, 119 

Kelley 
Emma Lecia, 526 

Kelly 
Elizabeth B. (Riggs), 258 

Kenneday. See Canady 
Kennedy. See Canady 

Charity, 55 
G. H., 325 
Jessie, 160 
Miriam [“Minnie”] (Riggs), 160 

Kent 
James, 354 

Kenyon 
Charles, 433 
Mabel, 433 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 650 8/28/2021 

Susan (—), 433 
Kerr 

Elizabeth, 518 
Elizabeth (—), 517 
Katherine L., 363, 517 
Samuel, 110 

King 
Lydia, 43 
Madia Maurece, 563 

Kinney 
William, 188 

Kirsey 
Drury, 246 

Knapp 
Aaron, 434 

Knoll 
Martha Jane (Riggs), xx 

Kochhauser 
Lizzie (Tuschhauser), 276, 413 

Lacefield, Lassfield. See Lasswell 
Laffoon 

Matthew, 163, 238 
Sarah, 162, 521 
Sarah (Riggs), 163, 238 
Wilson, 365 

Lambert 
—, 20 
Daniel, 39 
Eunice (Riggs), 20 

Lamson 
Sarah, 14 

Lance 
Leon R., 594 
Oma Louise, 581, 594 
Sara (—), 594 

Landrum 
Alexander S., 154 

Lane 
Pleasant W., 133 
Rebecca B./D. (Riggs), 227 
Thomas, 227 

Lanier 
Catharine (Holtz) (Riggs) (Blain), 

273, 276, 418 
Isabella (Nelson), 419 

Lewis W., 419 
Robert, 419 

Lappin 
S. S., 538 

Larimore 
George K., 148, 149, 151, 153 

Lasswell 
Eunice (Riggs), 83, 170 
Jesse, 268 
Joseph, 78, 83, 170 

Laswell 
Eunice, 404 
James, 268 
Jesse, 268 
Joseph, 268 
Mahala, 175, 267 

Lawson 
Cynthia, 164, 239 
Lola Elizabeth, 245 
Sinthy [Cynthia], 245 

Lea 
John, 119 
William, 131 

League 
Sarah Ann, 498 

Lee 
Charles, 178 
Charlie H., 204 
John F., 253 
Louisa Hannah (Riggs), 253 
Marah/Mary, 6 
Martha Elizabeth (Alexander), 204 
Mary (—), 69, 127 
Nancy, 89 
P. H., 144 
Sarah Lucinda, 204 
Thomas, 127, 145 
Thomas Franklin, 204 
Thomas G., 145 
W. D., 144 

Leib 
Ginney/Jane, 252, 378 
John, 378, 379 

Leonard 
Benjamin, 35 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 651 8/28/2021 

Lester 
Germian, 102, 103 

Lewis 
Eleanah, 162 
Eleanah/Elkana, 163, 165, 245 
Harden, 246 
James, 425 
Jesse, 246 
Mahala (Riggs), 162, 165, 245 
Mary, 246 
Rebecca T., 246 
William T., 82, 158 

Lieb. See Leib 
Daniel, 380 
Dewitt C., 381 
Orpha (Campbell) (Riggs), 252, 

380 
Ligget 

Alexander, 376 
Lindsey 

Jane (—), 327 
Jesse, 327 
Sarah A., 203, 327 

Lindsley 
Abiah, 8 
Demos, 44 
Joseph, 9 
Joseph, 84 
Joseph, 178 
Joseph, 182 
Mary (Riggs), 9 

Linster 
Ethel (Riggs), 582 
John, 582 
John, Jr., 582 
Mildred, 582 

Long 
G. L., 207 
Isabella J., 217, 336 
J. P., 336 

Losaw. See Lozaw 
Lowdermilk 

Mary, 452 
Lowe 

Emma Frances, 299 

Margaret V. (Riggs), 571, 592 
Mattie, 343, 502 

Loyd 
Eleanor (—), 42 

Lozaw 
Maria, 279, 422 

Luckey 
Violet, 123, 202 

Lum 
Dorcas (Riggs), 72 
Jonathan, 6 
Martha (Day), 72 
Samuel, 72 
Samuel (Sr.), 72 
Sarah (Riggs), 6 

Lundy 
James, 354 

Luster 
Henry, 203, 329 
James J., 329 
Martha S. (Riggs), 202, 203, 329 

Lutke 
Harry, 579 
Steve, 579 
Virginia/Ginger (Dinning), 579 

Lynch 
George, 203 

Lyon 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 9 
John, 9, 22 

Mabie 
Nicholas, 424 

Mabry 
Albert Gallatin, 225, 352, 353, 356 
Daniel Riggs, 356 
Eunice L. (White), 357 
John Winston, 357 
John Winston, Jr., 357 
Martha (Riggs) (Tartt), 225, 353 
Nathaniel, 354 
Polly Braxton, 353 
Polly Braxton (Mabry), 353 
Richard, 353 
Richard Henry, 357 
Robert, 354 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 652 8/28/2021 

Robert B., 354 
Virginia, 357 
William Spark, 225, 357 

Mack 
Eugenia/Jean Doy (Dinning), 578 
Howard, 579 

Macomber 
Jennie, 432 
Mary E. (Snell), 432 
Moses, 432 

Maiden 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 269, 405 
Marthy, 406 
Mary (—), 405 
Thomas G., 269, 405 

Mainer 
Hannah (Riggs), 46 
Henry, 46 

Majers 
Peter, 141 

Mann 
Frances, 538 
Ida (Tirey), 538 
James, 538 
Jonathan L., 211 

Mariner 
Dillianne/Delia Ann, 189, 294 

Marion 
Midiam, 247, 370 
Patience (—), 370 
William, 370 

Marner. See Mariner, See Mariner 
Marsh 

Jannett, 209 
Martin 

Amy, 445 
Daniel, 310 
David Kendall, 16 
Francis/Fannie B. (—) (Riggs), 480 
Francis/Fannie Beatrice (Bacon) 

(Riggs), 193, 310 
Samuel, 44 
Susan Laverne, 592, 600 
Thomas, 62, 102 

Mash 
John, 161 

Mason 
Vashti, 90 
Velma, 553 

Massie 
James, 354 

Mathias 
Lillian, 528 

Mathies 
John, 528 

Mayberry 
Francis, 149 
James, 149 

McAfee 
Anna, 441 
Berton, 441 
Duncan, 441 
Elizabeth, 290 
Ellen, 441 
George, 290, 441 
Hannah (Riggs), 187, 289 
Ida, 441 
Jane, 441 
Joel, 290, 441 
John, 290 
Julia A., 290 
Samuel H., 187, 289 
Sibyl (—), 290, 441 
Susan, 290 
Thompson, 290 
Ursula (—), 290, 441 

McAffee. See McAfee 
McChin 

William, 104 
McClare 

Emma (Shillinger), 301 
McClean 

Hugh, 36 
McCollum 

John Jasper, 120 
Lavina (Riggs), 120 

McCoy 
Meribah M., 425 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 653 8/28/2021 

McCraid 
G., 141 

McCrary 
Irwin P., 126 
Julian, 126 
Mary J. (——), 126 

McCurchy 
Jane (Riggs), 473 
Lloyd, 473 

McDonald 
Alexander, 195 
John, 195 
Myra M. (McGill), 591 
Nora Evelyn, 566, 590 

McDow 
Polly T. (Riggs), 252 
Robert H., 252 

McEachern 
M. Bessie, 342, 498 

McEadrin. See McEachern 
McElrath 

Samuel, 34, 44, 45 
McFarland 

Albert, 218 
William, 155 

McGhee 
E. Millie, 114, 194 

McGill 
Myra M., 591 

McGraw 
T., 142 

McGuire 
Samuel, 416 

McKinney 
Isom, 276 
Rachel, 156, 218 

McLain 
Elizabeth/Bettie Margaret (Riggs), 

237 
William W., 237 

McLean. See McLain 
McMahu 

Drusella, 305 
McMillen 

Melvina L., 321 

McMurray 
Fielding, 252 
Harriet L. (Riggs), 252 

McNary 
Alexander, 376 

Meadow 
Mary, 338 

Medlis 
John, 13 

Meek 
Adam, 148 

Meeker 
Joseph, 15 

Mefford 
James, 204 

Meggitt 
Dorothy Irene (Williamson) 

(Riggs), 553 
Mellinger 

Emma, 474 
Melvin 

E. Carlisle, 506 
Gertrude, 506 
Gertrude Letitia (Jones), 506 

Merry. See Murry 
Meurlot 

Lizzie (Tuschhauser) (Kochhauser), 
276, 413 

Miller 
Elizabeth (Riggs) (Maiden), 269, 

405 
Henry, 406 
Joseph H., 269, 405 
Lavina, 443 
Sally (—), 443 
Sarah (Edwards), 406 
Sarah Jane, 293, 443, 550 
Susan[na], 421, 537 
Thomas C., 209 
W. M., 205 

Millican 
Melton, 493 

Millikan 
Elihu, 140, 149 
Nancy (Morris), 140, 141 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 654 8/28/2021 

Millikin 
Elihu, 153 

Mills 
Mary (Riggs) (Twitchell), 2, 4 
Samuel, 2, 4 

Mines 
Mary Letty, 496 

Minish 
James, 368, 371 

Minor 
Leona, 470 

Minthorn 
Rachel, 28 

Mires 
Peter, 77 

Mitchell 
W. B., 132, 133 

Moody 
H. J., 271 
John, 413 
Malvina, 272, 273 
Malvina (Riggs), 276 
Mary A., 410 
T. S., 237 

Moore 
E. M., 331 
Eliza Inglis (Clitherall), 350 
Elizabeth (—), 257 
Ephraim, 141 
Eunice (Ford), 46 
Georgena Rebecca, 225, 350 
Isaac, 284, 421 
Junius Alexander, 350 
Polly, 168, 256 
Samuel, 257 
Stephen, 44, 45, 46 

Morehouse 
Anna Mary (Riggs), 428, 429 
John, 428 

Morelock 
Hattie M., 331 
Rebacca (Bales), 331 
Thomas, 331 

Morgan 
Henry E., 113, 114, 200 

Mary (Riggs), 111, 113, 114, 200 
Sarah Lucinda (Lee), 204 

Morris 
Corelli M., 458 
Edward, 458 
Elizabeth, 141 
Gideon, 59, 62, 117, 118, 119, 138 
Gideon (Jr.), 126, 140, 141 
Gideon (Sr.), 126, 140, 141 
Jennet (—), 140, 141 
John, 118, 140, 141, 143, 153, 155 
Margaret, 140, 141 
Margaret Frances (Riggs), 309, 458 
Mary, 69, 126, 140, 141 
Nancy, 140, 141 
Samuel, 38 
Sarah, 12 
Shadrach, 140, 141 
Thelma C., 458 

Morrison 
Louisa (Conner), 380, 525 
William, 242 

Morriss 
Y. J., 133 

Moshser 
Charles, 425 

Moss 
Abigail (Nichols) (Riggs), 7 

Murphy 
Richard, 78, 79, 171 
Samuel Jennings, 348 

Murry 
Emma (Riggs), 537 
Miles, 537 
Ruth, 120 
Sarah (Dorsett), 537 
W. Shepp, 537 

Myers 
Edward A., 455 
Ester (Gibson), 419 
George, 419 
Mamie (Stonebraker), 455 
Sarah Ann (Riggs), 419 
Walter J., 419 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 655 8/28/2021 

Nance 
John, 236 

Natale 
Christian Anne (Clinard), 567 
Nicholas, 567 
Taylor, 567 

Neal 
James, 538 
Margaret, 538 
Mary A., 308, 455 
Nancy (Rariden), 538 

Nearpass 
Jacob, 432 
Phebe Ann (Stoll), 432 

Neely 
Philip P., 235 

Nelson 
Isabella, 419 
Jennifer Lynn (Riggs) (Wright), 592 
Lucas/Luke Marc, 592, 593 
Lyle Marc, 592, 593 

Newberry 
Arville, 125 
Sally (Riggs), 123, 125 

Newel 
D. N. P., 218 

Newell 
Lurana, 275, 410 

Newman 
John, 58 

Newsome 
Leola, 492 

Nichols 
Abigail, 7 
Polly, 264 

Nicklin 
Evaline Hamen, 377 
John H., 377 
Sarah (Ingram), 377 

Nideser 
James, 406 
Mary E., 406 

Nimoy 
Amanda, 388 

Noell 
Felice Marie, 333, 495 

Nolen 
William, 123 

Noling 
Francis Ellsworth, 304 
Glen, 304 
Mary Cornelia (Hays), 304 
Nelia M., 302 

Norman 
Isaac, 163 
J. H. C., 372 
Lacy J., 371 
Martha (—), 372 
Mary Alice, 532, 572 
Mattie Catherine, 249, 371 
Peggy (Holyfield), 371 
Sallie, 519 

Northington 
Andrew Jackson, 328 
John A., 489 
Martha, 329, 489 
Zilpha (—), 489 

Norton 
Hannah (Riggs), 115 
Thomas P., 111, 115 
William, 115 

Odell 
Joseph, 400, 401, 403, 420 

Ogden 
David, 49, 85 
Isaac, 32 
John, 41 
Mary, 16 

Ogilvie 
Alfred S., 233 
Myra Marzee (Riggs), 233 

Olef 
Abiah (Lindsley), 8 
Anthony, 3, 8 
Mary (Riggs) (Day), 8 

Oliff. See Olef 
Oliffe. See Olef 

Mary (Riggs) (Day), 3 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 656 8/28/2021 

Olive. See Olef 
Oliver 

David, 16 
Elizabeth, 16 
John, 16 
Joseph, 16 
Mary (Ackerly), 16 
Samuel, 16 
William, 15, 16 

Olson 
Bessie Matilda, 557 

Orr 
John C., 495 

Osborn 
Abigail, 89 
Daniel, 20 
Emeline, 439 
Esther, 72 
George, 439 
Prudence (Riggs), 20 

Osborne 
Elizabeth/Lizzie V. (—), 438 
George, 438 

Owen 
Fanny, 433 

Pace 
Lucinda S., 363 

Paddick 
James, 178 
Sarah (—), 85, 178 

Paddock. See Paddick 
John N., 178 

Padgett 
Frances Valerie, 599 
Fred, 469 
Irwin, 469 

Paisley 
James, 111, 194 
John A., 111 

Palmer 
Sarah E., 221 

Park 
Mary Joyce, 563, 590 

Parker 
Samuel, 376 

Parkes 
C., 199 

Parkinson 
W. H., 501 

Parks 
Adaline, 441 
William, 127 

Patterson 
Francis (Wall), 519 
Joe, 519 
Minnie P. (Riggs), 519 
Sam Chamberlain, 518, 519 

Patton 
Sarah, 168 

Pearman 
Cloe (Riggs), 121 

Peck 
Jacob, 119 

Pepin 
Alice/Althea Katherine, 456, 555 
Nettie M. (Thayer), 556 
Walter J., 556 

Perkapile 
Sarah, 147, 206 

Perkins 
Maria/Marie R., 449, 450 
Matilda, 293, 447 

Perry 
Linda, 570 

Perryman 
Jane Adaline, 198, 325 
William R., 326 

Perrymore 
Rachael Aritta, 199 

Personett 
John, 81, 83 

Peterson 
Andrew P., 314, 460 
Elizabeth M. (—), 461 
Elsie, 461 
Mary Iola (Riggs), 314, 460 
Patsey, 164, 239 
Vernie, 461 
Vernie A., 461 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 657 8/28/2021 

Phemister 
Sarah M. (Riggs), 243 

Phillips 
John, 146 
Milton L., 205 

Phinney 
Allen M., 287 
Hannah J. (Clark), 287 

Pierce 
Abigail (Osborn), 89 
Mary, 89 
Robert, 89 

Pierson 
Abraham, 31 
Angeline C., 87 
Anna A., 87 
Bethuel, 19, 30, 32, 88 
Bethuel(7), 88 
Bethuel(9), 88 
Betsey, 88 
C. Davie, 88 
Calvin, 88 
Caroline R., 87 
Charles, 87 
Charles A., 87 
Charlotte, 87 
Cyrus (Jr.), 87 
Cyrus F., 87 
Cyrus(6), 33, 86 
Eliza H., 87 
Elizabeth, 88 
Elizabeth (Crowell), 88 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 19, 30 
Emily, 88 
Hannah, 88 
Hannah (Baldwin), 33, 87 
Harriet, 87, 88 
Hepzibah (Camp), 30 
Horace, 87 
Jacob, 32 
James, 31 
John, 88 
Joseph, 30, 31, 32 
Joseph(6), 33, 87 

Joseph(7), 88 
Lucius, 88 
Mary, 33 
Matthias, 86 
Nancy, 33, 86, 88 
Nancy (Pierson), 33, 86 
Patience, 32 
Patience (Pierson), 32 
Rachel, 88 
Rachel (—) (Taylor), 31 
Rebecca (Campbell), 33, 87 
Rhoda, 33 
S. (Stockton), 88 
Samuel, 31, 86 
Sarah, 4, 88 
Sarah D., 87 
Thomas, 31 
William, 88 
William H., 87 

Pitt 
Samuel, 37 

Pitts 
Henry H., 164 

Plum 
Samuel, 39 

Plumly 
Carrie, 472 

Ponder 
Abner B., 122, 124, 125 
Alexander Luckey, 123 
Amos, 123, 202 
Anna, 124 
Delilah, 124 
Elizabeth, 123 
John H., 123 
Lavina (Riggs), 122 
Levinia (Riggs), 125 
Mary, 124 
Rebecca, 124, 125, 202 
Violet (Luckey), 123, 202 

Poor 
Margaret (Riggs) (Reece), 111, 114 
William, 115 

Porter 
Adelia (—), 451 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 658 8/28/2021 

Burton A., 451 
Fred T., 450 
Herbert F., 450, 451 
John Wesly, 498 
Martha/Mattie J. (Riggs), 450 
Mary Elva, 498 
Sarah Ann (League), 498 
William E., 448 

Potter 
Stephen, 81 
William, 52 

Powell 
Ambrose, 323 
Andrew Jackson, 322 
Drew A., 323, 484 
John A., 323 
Lewis J., 323 
Martha E., 323 
Martha E. (Riggs) (Whitehead), 

322 
Nancy (—), 323 
Nancy J., 323 
Phoebe (Riggs), 122 
Phoebe/Phebe (Riggs), 126 
Tom H., 323 

Price 
George, 86 
Sally (—), 86 

Privett 
William, 51 

Prudden 
Abigail (Riggs), 27 
John, 27 

Pruett 
William, 102, 129, 131, 132 

Pye 
Emily (Pierson), 88 

Quigley 
Anna, 456 
Patrick, 457, 458 
Patterson M., 308 
Sarah J., 193, 306, 458 

Radcliffe 
Cora, 536 

Ragle 
George J., 321 
Rosa (Riggs), 321 

Ralph 
Arthur, 560, 586 
Charles W./A., 586 
Donald, 587 
Harriet Joyce, 560 
Harriet Joyce, 560 
Harriet Joyce, 586 
Ida Pauline (Bottemiller), 586 
Lois, 587 
Meda/Maida, 587 
Patricia Irene (Riggs), 560 
Virginia, 587 
Vivian/Vivienne, 586 

Randolph 
T. W., 352 

Rariden 
Nancy, 538 

Ratliff 
Sylvia, 389 

Rawlings 
Asahel, 107 
Daniel, 107 

Ray 
David N., 321 
Leonard, 161 
Martha Ann (Riggs), 321 

Read 
Adeline, 155 
Felps, 62, 148, 149 
George G., 155 
Thomas, 148, 149 
Willie B., 152 
Willie J., 152 

Reece 
Caleb, 114 
Margaret (Riggs), 111, 114 

Reed 
Nancy, 74 

Reese 
Lillian Francis (Tharp), 296 

Reid 
Charles C., Jr., 483 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 659 8/28/2021 

Remington 
Elisha Clinton, 299 
Emma Frances (Lowe), 299 
Isaac Denman, 299 
Myrtle (Riggs), 299 
Vincent B., 299 

Reynolds 
Francis, 55 
Mary/Polly, 160, 202, 228 
Phebe, 201 
Prepare (Riggs), 115, 201 
Reuben W., 111, 202 
Richard, 108, 119 
Richard C., 115, 201 
Spencer G., 201 

Rhoton 
Philip, 209 

Richards 
Edus, 177 
Jemima, 177 
Jemima (Genung), 85, 177 

Richardson 
Lucinda W., 267 
Rhoda Ann (Scott), 267 
Sanford, 267 

Ridgway 
Margaret, 255, 382 

Ried 
Viola (—), 375 

Riene 
Mary, 557 

Riggs 
—, 22 
— (Sheffield), 160 
[Jeremiah?] A., 276 
[Orel], 562 
A. M., 337 
Aaron, 28, 176, 269, 403, 405 
Aaron Gambill, 514 
Aaron Mason, 411 
Aaron W., 276, 418 
Abigail, 27 
Abigail (—), 28 
Abigail (Bennett), 544, 573 
Abigail (Brown), 14 

Abigail (Nichols), 7 
Abigail(6), 84 
Abigail(7), 163 
Absalom H., 263, 384, 388 
Achsah, 121 
Ada Lee (Jones), 362, 511 
Adaline (Edwards), 405, 542 
Adaline (Holtz), 410, 533 
Adam Springs, 157, 160, 234 
Adam Springs (III), 362, 515 
Adam Springs, Jr., 237 
Addie Belle (Smith), 362, 515 
Adelaide, 205 
Adelbert/Delbert A., 444, 550, 551 
Adelia, 284 
Adelia C. (—), 380, 525 
Adeline, 217 
Adeline (Read), 155 
Adoniram Judson, 440 
Agnes (Jones), 361, 506 
Albert, 199 
Albert, 465 
Albert Deery, 363, 517 
Albert F., 200 
Albert H., 200 
Albert W., 198, 325, 518 
Albert W. (Jr.), 327, 487 
Alexander, 93, 411 
Alfaretta (Harmon), 190, 298 
Alfred, 111, 195, 198, 316, 317 
Alfred Magee, 293, 443 
Alfred Washington, 319, 323, 482 
Alice, 189, 297, 298, 452 
Alice A. (Weeden), 546, 581 
Alice Dale, 566 
Alice M. (—), 259 
Alice Mae (Smith), 495, 565 
Alice/Althea Katherine (Pepin), 

456, 555 
Allen, 486, 487 
Allen M., 337 
Allen W., 487 
Alma, 536 
Almeda Pearl (Hinton), 315, 473 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 660 8/28/2021 

Alpha, 534 
Alta, 502 
Ama, 186 
Amanda (—), 482 
Amanda (Smith), 147, 205 
Amanda K., 259 
Ambrose, 319 
Ambrose S., 405, 542 
America (Byrd), 198, 325, 488 
Amos, 279, 421, 538 
Anderson, 402 
Andrew C., 343 
Andrew P., 541 
Angeline (—), 87 
Angeline S. (Wilcox), 287, 434 
Ann (Welch), 73 
Ann Amelia, 438 
Ann E., 259 
Ann F. (—), 217, 334 
Ann/Anna (Shurts), 187, 280 
Anna, 9, 421 
Anna (—), 433, 440 
Anna (Dell), 47, 96 
Anna A., 314, 465 
Anna Mary, 428, 429 
Annie, 347, 365 
Annie Fleming, 353 
Annie Mae, 564 
Arabella, 121 
Arlene M., 468 
Arloe C., 497 
Armena, 189 
Armenia Eliza, 192, 302 
Armenia/Arminda (—), 287, 432 
Arthur, 491 
Arthur B., 549 
Arthur S., 342 
Augustus [Gus] Tarvis, 490, 491 
Augustus B., 443, 547 
Aurora, 534 
Ausy A., 491 
Azariah, 121 
Barbara A., 571, 592 
Ben Franklin, 190, 298 

Benjamin Franklin, 315, 467 
Benjamin Hogan, 348, 502 
Benjamin Scott, 255 
Benjamin(5), 15 
Bennett C., 385 
Bernice (—), 426, 546, 582 
Bernice P., 582 
Bertha, 394 
Bertha Ethel, 544, 576 
Bethuel(1), 89 
Betty Ann, 515 
Betty Jane, 556 
Bradner (Jr.), 583, 595 
Bradner James Charles, 596 
Bradner P., 546, 582 
Brady F., 521 
Britton/Brittain, 368, 518 
Bruce Dean, 590 
Brutus, 391 
Burrell/Brunette/Vernette T./F., 

260 
Caleb Smith, xx 
Callie L. (—), 362, 511 
Carl A., 300 
Carl E., 576 
Carmen Jean–, 498 
Caroline (Fitzgerald), 263, 386 
Caroline M. (Rowland), 263, 385 
Carrie (—), 423, 545 
Casander, 121 
Caswell C., 218, 338 
Caswell Frank, 342 
Catharine (—), 273 
Catharine (Holtz), 273, 276, 418 
Catharine (Saling), 73 
Catherine F. (Holden), 160, 229 
Catherine L. (—), 375, 521 
Catherine/Kate F., 234, 358 
Catherine/Kathryn, 500 
Cecil Carl, 562, 589 
Cecil D., 536 
Cecil O., 527 
Celia (—), 592 
Celia (Barlow), 592, 600 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 661 8/28/2021 

Celia (Chelton), 156, 219 
Charity, 9 
Charles B., 291 
Charles Brown, 293, 441 
Charles E., 433 
Charles Edward, Jr., 591, 598 
Charles Elmer, 332, 566, 590 
Charles Elmer, Jr., xxxiv 
Charles F., 504 
Charles H., 309 
Charles Newton, 330, 494 
Charles O., 486 
Charles W., 295, 297, 453 
Charles Wilson, 495, 565 
Charlie F., 414 
Chauncey, 433 
Chester, 220 
Chloe, 83, 165, 169 
Christine, 573 
Christopher, 26 
Cindy (—), 592, 593 
Clara, 435 
Clara (—), 498 
Clara D.. See Riggs, Laura Belle 
Clarence David, 487 
Clay Harrison, 498 
Cleo M., 536 
Clide, 256 
Clifford Jesse, 575 
Clisbe, 70, 108, 139, 148, 203 
Clisbe D., 217, 335 
Clisbe, Jr., 153 
Clisby, 62, 63, 122, 123, 124, See 

Riggs, Clisbe 
Cloe, 121 
Clyde Alvin, 502, 570, 592 
Clyde Alvin, Jr., 591 
Clyde Alvin, Jr., 571 
Columbus H., 249 
Conrad W., 492 
Cora, 542 
Cora Arabelle, 449 
Cora C., 308 
Cora J./I., 369 

Cora L. (Wood), 444, 550 
Cora Lee, 564 
Cornelia, 283, 285, 429 
Cornelia A. (Williamson), 275, 

276, 413, 415 
Cornelia A. (Williamson) (Riggs), 

275, 276, 413, 415 
Coryne/Corrine, 492 
Curtis, 516 
Curtis Allan, 575 
Cynthia (—), 287, 435 
Cynthia (Bennett), 417, 534 
Cynthia (Lawson), 164, 239 
Cynthia J., 244, 380 
Cynthia/Cyntha M., 252 
D. C., 518 
Dale (Wood), 330, 494 
Daniel, 72 
Daniel M., 225, 345, 504 
Daniel M. (Jr.), 348 
Daniel R., 522 
Daniel Rush, 375, 521 
Daniel S., 368 
Daniel(5), 14 
Daniel(6), 72, 73 
Daniel(7), 162, 165, 248 
Darthula J. (Bettis), 221, 343 
David, 104, 105, 247, 423 
David Gillespie, 507 
David J., 297 
David L., 521 
David S., 523 
David(6), 74, 82, 156 
David(7), 100, 160, 188 
Davis, 297 
Deborah (—), 165, 248 
Debra/Deborah (Campbell), 168, 

253 
Delia, 428, 429 
Delila, 436 
Derwood Burton, 549 
DeWitt H., 373 
Dillianne/Delia Ann (Mariner), 

189, 294 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 662 8/28/2021 

Dinah, 15 
Divie R., 498 
Dodson S., 210 
Donald A., 477 
Donald Alan, 315, 478 
Dorcas, 72 
Dorcas (Hathaway), 90 
Doris J. (Howell), 554 
Dorothy Elizabeth (Thomas), 571, 

591 
Dorothy Irene (Williamson), 454, 

553 
Dorothy Jean, 315, 479 
Dorthy I., 576 
Douglas W., 364 
E. Millie (McGhee), 114, 194 
Earl, 485 
Earl Holden, 362, 513 
Ebenezer Bradford, 187, 290 
Ebenezer(4), 6 
Edgar/Edward, 541 
Edith (Smith) (Young), 164, 240 
Edith C., 584 
Edith Tuller, 14, 15, 29 
Edmund, 94 
Edna (—), 491, 562 
Edward, 58, 62, 106, 110, 141, 

149, 151, 152 
Edward C., 220, 343, 501 
Edward Clark, xx 
Edward(1), 1 
Edward(10), 511 
Edward(2), 1, 3 
Edward(3), 4, 8 
Edward(4), 7, 9 
Edward(5), 24, 26, 47 
Edward(7), 154, 156, 160, 209 
Edward, Jr., 153 
Edward, Sr., 153 
Elaine, 474 
Eldon B., 494 
Eldridge, 494 
Eleanor, 189 
Eleanor [“Nelly”] (Harris), 47, 97 

Eleanora, 393 
Elias, 94, 121 
Elias Homediere, 438, 439 
Elias Homediere., 289 
Elias(6), 29 
Elijah R., 284 
Eliza, 263, 394, 426 
Eliza (—), 198, 322 
Eliza G. (Beach), 252, 381 
Eliza J., 326 
Eliza Jane, 371 
Eliza Moore, 353 
Elizabeth, 120, 132, 162, 163, 256, 

263, 269, 284, 318, 343, 393, 
405 

Elizabeth (—), 1, 3, 124, 575, 583, 
595 

Elizabeth ([Brown]), 14, 28 
Elizabeth (Boatman), 120 
Elizabeth (Burrus), 198, 320 
Elizabeth (Chamberlyn), 1 
Elizabeth (Chaney), 156, 215 
Elizabeth (Davis), 160, 225 
Elizabeth (Holmes), 1 
Elizabeth (Houston), 255 
Elizabeth (Roosa), 1 
Elizabeth (Sutton), 168, 253 
Elizabeth (Tomlinson), 6 
Elizabeth (Tompkins), 24, 74 
Elizabeth (Whitney), 14 
Elizabeth Ann (Sims), 168, 257 
Elizabeth B., 258 
Elizabeth B. (Chisham), 269, 401 
Elizabeth H., 227 
Elizabeth Harris (Green), 353, 504 
Elizabeth M. (—), 220, 343 
Elizabeth M. (Drugan), 189, 294 
Elizabeth(2), 2 
Elizabeth(4), 6, 7, 9, 11 
Elizabeth(5), 19, 30 
Elizabeth(6), 70, 84, 154 
Elizabeth(7), 160, 227 
Elizabeth(8), 225, 348 
Elizabeth/Bettie Margaret, 237 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 663 8/28/2021 

Ella (Tull), 385, 528 
Ellen S., 541 
Ellis, 63, 149, 152, 154, 155, 206, 

217, 334, 343, 436, 501 
Ellis M., 147, 205 
Ellison, 474 
Elmer, 537 
Elton A., 488 
Elvira J., 252 
Elvis E., 482 
Emeline, 284 
Emil C., 490, 491 
Emily, 434 
Emily F., 423 
Emma, 392, 537 
Emma (—), 221 
Emma (Fry), 343 
Emma (Shillinger) (McClare), 301 
Emma Butler, 516 
Emma D., 343 
Emma Elenora, 435 
Emma J., 414, 426 
Emma M. (—), 342 
Emma S., 344, 345 
Emmett Dean, 563 
Ernest, 337 
Ernest H., 485 
Essie, 498 
Estella, 300 
Esther (Crane), 22 
Esther (Osborn), 72 
Esther Irene (Goodwin) 

(Sumption), 465, 559 
Ethel, 582 
Ethel (Wilson), 507 
Ethel C., 549 
Ethel H. (—), 549 
Ethel Mae (—), 502, 570, 592 
Ethel Warren, 531 
Etna C. (—), 494, 564 
Etta Everette, 487 
Etta May (Ward), 297, 453 
Eulalee (—), 504, 571 
Eunice, 20, 83, 170 

Eunice (—), 19, 36 
Eunice [“Eunie”], 89, 90 
Eunice(6), 72 
Evaline Hamen (Nicklin), 377 
Evaline/Eva, 424 
Eve J. (Counts), 217, 334 
Evelyn, 583, 594 
Experience, 28, 29 
Fannie (—), 338 
Fannie (Peden), 496 
Fannie Gray (Robertson), 348, 503 
Fannie M. (Courtright), 275, 413 
Fannie Z. M., 525 
Felix B., 565 
Flavius J., 404 
Flavius Jesse, 400, 532 
Fleater C., 494 
Florence, 284 
Florence A. (—), 523 
Florence Eunice. See Howard, 

Florence Eunice 
Florence I. (Ayres), 434 
Flossy G., 492 
Floyd, 433 
Frances (Mann), 538 
Frances(1), 90 
Francis, 243 
Francis M., 321 
Francis(4) (Colburn), 25 
Francis(5) (Colburn), 26 
Francis/Fannie B. (—), 480 
Francis/Fannie Beatrice (Bacon), 

193, 310 
Francis/Frank M., 428 
Frank Chester, 575 
Frank Oliver, 508 
Franklin Folger, 375 
Fred, 541 
Fred Edgar, 544, 573 
Fred H., 256 
Fred M., 433 
Frederick H., 261 
Frederick/Zadoc T., 256 
Galen L., 581, 593 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 664 8/28/2021 

George, 343, 393, 433 
George B., 439 
George Bradford, 449 
George E., 414 
George Ernest, 551 
George W., 244, 249, 371 
Georgena Rebecca (Moore), 225, 

350 
Gertrude, 503 
Gertrude F. (—), 551 
Gertrude T./F., 348 
Gertrude V. (—), 315, 467 
Gideon Emmett, 514 
Gideon Saunders/Sanders, 507 
Gideon Wright, 234, 359 
Gideon Wright, Jr., 361, 506 
Gideon(5), 14, 27 
Gideon(6), 28 
Gideon(7), 160, 202, 228 
Ginney/Jane (Leib), 252, 378 
Glenn G., 536 
Grace (—), 561, 587 
Grace (Wisler), 544 
Grace M. (Wisler), 580 
Grace May (Willhite), 417 
Greer M., 405, 541 
Grover Cleveland, 315, 332, 465, 

470, 558 
Grover Eldred, 560, 586 
Hamilton V., 541 
Hammond, 91 
Hannah, 7, 46, 115, 187, 257, 263, 

289, 420, 423 
Hannah (—), 24, 71, 198, 316 
Hannah (Berry), 168, 250 
Hannah (Browne), 3, 7 
Hannah (Collier), 90 
Hannah (Cook), 28 
Hannah (Sheridan), 277, 420 
Hannah (Wheeler), 275, 410 
Hannah E., 382 
Hannah L., 258 
Hannah Maria/Marie (Tompkins), 

293, 442 

Hannah(5), 15, 29 
Hannah(6), 72, 74 
Harold L., 468 
Harriet Annetta (Gibson), 315, 474 
Harriet Joyce (Ralph), 560, 586 
Harriet L., 252 
Harry E., 545, 575 
Harry L., 522 
Hartrell [Hartsall], 562 
Harvey, 143, 151, 153, 154, 155, 

156, 208, 218, 275, 413 
Hattie, 501, 545 
Hattie E., 332 
Hattie M. (—), 210 
Hattie M. (Morelock), 331 
Helen (Shriner), 456, 555 
Helen Alvaretta, 475 
Helen Anna (Book), 314, 461 
Helen Belle, 192, 193, 315, 316, 

475 
Helen E., 551 
Helen E. (Jenks), 315, 478 
Helen K., 513 
Henderson, 155 
Henderson Evans, 203, 327 
Henderson R., 329, 493 
Henry B., 381 
Henry C., 210 
Henry Clovis, 485, 486 
Henry E., 375 
Henry S., 378, 381 
Herman/Harmon C., 284 
Hester Ann (Elrod), 269, 398 
Hezekiah, 160 
Hiram, 546 
Hiram Whitley, 277, 420 
Hiram Whitley (Jr.), 421, 537 
Hogan, 504 
Horace, 288, 437, 546 
Horace Lester, 342, 498 
Horace Lester (III), xxxiii, 68, 570 
Horace Lester (Jr.), 501, 569 
Howard Lee, 315, 474 
Hubert Roscoe, 342 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 665 8/28/2021 

Ida, 436 
Ida A. (Bell), 343, 501 
Ida F., 417 
Ida Laura (Folger), 250, 373 
Ida May, 315, 468 
Ida May (Wininger), 542 
Imogene, 486 
Iram/Hiram, 84, 172 
Isaac, 46, 93, 253 
Isaac(1), 90 
Isaac(6), 89 
Isabella J. (Long), 217, 336 
Isaiah, 120, 121 
Isham Fitzgerald, 388, 529 
Isora L., 491 
Israel, 73 
J. B., 110 
J. H., 486 
J. J., 329 
J. W. H., 343 
Jackson S., 206 
Jacob, 73 
James, 9, 15, 94, 258, 353, 421 
James Alan, xxxv, 479, 561 
James B., 115 
James B. (III), 524 
James Berry, 252, 376, 379 
James Berry, Jr.), 378, 522 
James C., 335 
James J., 277, 419 
James Kent, 527 
James M., 243, 381, 525 
James Madison, 226, 388 
James P., 563 
James S., 263, 384, 412 
James Thomas, 436 
James V., 207, 208 
James W., 321 
James(1), 90 
James(6), 47, 72, 90 
James(7), 168, 260 
James(8), 198, 218, 247, 370 
Jane, 217, 225, 287, 347, 435, 473 
Jane (—), 405, 545 

Jane (Buckley), 24, 47 
Jane (Hammond), 156, 212 
Jane Adaline (Perryman), 198, 325 
Jane Ann (Elchert) (Greene), 554 
Jane(6), 74 
Janice Elizabeth, 592, 593 
Jason Lance, xxxiii, 594 
Jasper N., 210, 329 
Jedediah, 26 
Jefferson, 189, 294 
Jefferson Davis, 200 
Jemima (Cooper), 28 
Jemima (Genung) (Richards), 85, 

177 
Jennett (—), 156 
Jennett (Marsh), 209 
Jennette M., 259 
Jennie (Winter), 388 
Jennie Alice (Webster), 389, 530 
Jennie L., 330 
Jennifer Lynn, 592 
Jenny, 58, 106 
Jeremiah, 94 
Jerusha (Sutton), 176, 269 
Jerusha Ann, 409 
Jesie T., 256 
Jess Chester, 544, 580 
Jesse, 59, 62, 69, 101, 102, 108, 

110, 116, 121, 147, 203, 546 
Jesse (Jr.), 122, 124, 125, 202 
Jesse Barnett, 250, 373 
Jesse Cornelius, 519 
Jesse D., 200 
Jesse E., 221, 343 
Jesse F., 371 
Jesse Holden, 514 
Jesse M., 343, 368, 520 
Jesse W., 154, 156, 219 
Jesse(7), 165, 246 
Jessee D., 199 
Jessie B., 256 
Jessie R., 337 
Jessie Ruth, 362 
Jimmie Lou, 589 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 666 8/28/2021 

Jinsey/Jency, 198, 325 
Joel, 247, 269, 348, 368, 398, 404 
Joel D., 227 
Joel(7), 160, 225 
Joel(8), 225, 350 
John, 121, 133, 147, 187, 207, 

318, 392, 403, 405, 421, 478, 
546 

John [L.?], 380 
John A., 220, 252, 323, 343, 380, 

542 
John Albert, 310, 314, 461 
John Anderson, 423, 545 
John B., 243 
John David, 464, 556 
John H., 94, 199, 206, 207, 276, 

277, 364, 412, 413, 517 
John Henry, 276, 415, 485 
John Max, 528 
John Newton, 507 
John P., 330, 519 
John R., 321 
John T., 382 
John V., 287, 435 
John W., 97, 193, 218, 263, 310, 

340, 369 
John W., Jr., 554 
John Wesley, 389 
John William, 454, 553 
John Zadock, 348 
John(1), 90 
John(2), 2 
John(3), 3 
John(4), 6, 7, 9, 25 
John(5), 19, 26, 33 
John(6), 35, 47, 74, 92 
John(7), 164, 239, 245, 285 
John(8), 189, 219, 279, 422 
John(9), 301 
Jordan, 362, 510 
Joseph, 392 
Joseph B., 364 
Joseph Charles, 194 
Joseph H., 337 

Joseph Roelofson/Rollerson, 255 
Joseph T., 486 
Joseph W., 260 
Joseph(3), 3, 7 
Joseph(4), 7, 9, 13 
Joseph(5), xx, 14 
Joseph(6), 28 
Josephine (—), 546, 582 
Josephine (Sanders), 243, 363 
Joshua, 120 
Josiah, 405, 544 
Josiah(5), 15 
Josie (—), 394 
Joyce Amy, 587 
Julia (Force), 187, 287 
Julia Ann (Haymore), 247, 365 
Julia R., 504 
Julia/Julietta, 440 
Julia/Julilett R., 337 
Julie Anne (Deadman), 600 
Julius Magnus, 340 
Junia [Josiah], 28 
Junius Alexander, 353 
Junius Moore, 353, 504 
Kareen, 513 
Katherine [Keturah] (Hathaway), 

90 
Katherine L. (Kerr), 363, 517 
Kathern (Casner), 495, 565 
Keith Douglas, 561 
Kenneth Lee, 575 
Kersey, 538 
Keziah, 120 
Keziah (Baldwin), 20 
Lara Madeline, 600 
Lara Madeline, 592 
Larry E., 495 
Laura (Beach), 293, 447 
Laura B., 264, 386 
Laura Belle, 314, 458 
Laura Ellen, 371 
Laura J., 551 
Laura P., 449 
Laura Patricia, 475 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 667 8/28/2021 

Lavina, 120, 122 
Lecie I., 527 
Lee Gibson, 475 
Leland, 437 
Lena A., 548 
Lena G., 375 
Leonard Thomas, Sr., 485 
Leslie Gordon, 515 
Levi, 120 
Levinia, 125 
Levinia B., 417 
Levisa, 269, 394 
Lewis, 142, 143, 207, 208, 440 
Lewis E., 482 
Lewis H., 321 
Lewis T., 287, 434 
Lexie, 497 
Lillian, 517 
Lillian (—), 362, 516 
Lillian B., 575 
Lillian K., 529 
Lillie Belle, 527 
Lillie E. (Berry), 381, 526 
Lillie Mary (—), 485 
Lillie May, 360, 361, 510 
Lillis E., 435 
Linda (Perry) (Scott), 570 
Lindsey Taylor, 486 
Linna, 269, 400 
Lizebeth (—), 256 
Lizzie (—), 544 
Lizzie (Tuschhauser) (Kochhauser) 

(Meurlot), 276, 413 
Lois, 473 
Lois (Hawkins), 6 
Lois P. (—), 443, 548 
Lois(6), 72 
Lola G., 535 
Lola Mae, 562 
Lola/Lacy, 436 
Loren/Lora May (—), 340 
Lorretta B., 530 
Lott, 83, 161 
Louella M., 345 

Louisa, 381 
Louisa Hannah, 253 
Louisa Jane, 207, 208 
Louisa M., 378 
Loulia Myrtle, 342 
Loulia R., 332 
Love (—), 381 
Lucey (—), 256 
Lucian Berry, 527 
Lucille (—), 558 
Lucinda Jennie F. (Sanders), 405, 

541 
Lucinda Taylor, 318 
Lucious E., 492 
Lucy A., 335 
Lucy A./M., 541 
Lucy Ann, 275, 407 
Lucy C., 529 
Luella, 412 
Luke Fulton, 508 
Lula E., 582 
Lula F., 520 
Lurana (Newell), 275, 410 
Lurinda S., 384 
Luther, 256 
Lydia, 321 
Lydia (Hodges), 165, 246 
Lydia A., 423 
Lydia K., 368 
Lydia(2), 1 
M. Bessie (McEarchern), 342, 498 
M. J., 329 
M. J. (—), 321 
Mabel (Kenyon), 433 
Mabel (Wheeler), 315, 470 
Mable H., 549 
Madge (Exten), 508 
Madia Maurece (King), 563 
Magdaline, 373 
Maggie, 308 
Maggie (—), 485 
Magie, 256 
Mahala, 120, 162, 165, 245, 275, 

405, 412 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 668 8/28/2021 

Mahala (Laswell), 175, 267 
Mahala C., 403 
Mahala Elizabeth (Gillespie), 368, 

520 
Mahala J., 399 
Malinda, 120, 420 
Malinda (Brown), 279, 421 
Malinda (Davis), 411 
Malinda M., 277 
Malinda M. (—), 419 
Malinda/Melinda M. (Gaddy), 

275, 408 
Malvina, 276 
Mandalina, 435 
Marah/Mary (Lee) (Beckwith) 

(Sterlin/Starling), 6 
Margaret, 111, 114, 247, 405 
Margaret (—), 208 
Margaret (Hancock), 227 
Margaret (Neal), 538 
Margaret (Ridgway), 255, 382 
Margaret (Robinson), 100, 190 
Margaret [Peggy] (Ross), 83, 161 
Margaret A., 194, 315 
Margaret F., 259 
Margaret Frances, 309, 458 
Margaret L. (Berry), 193, 310 
Margaret V., 571, 592 
Margaret/Maggie L., 429 
Margarett, 242 
Margie A. (Varner), 275, 410 
Margory, 517 
Margret (—) (Taylor), 252, 376 
Maria (Edwards), 405, 541 
Maria (Lozaw), 279, 422 
Maria Samantha, 426 
Mariah/Mary (Brown), 187, 290 
Maribah (Cox), 283, 424 
Marie (—), 486 
Marilda, 293, 445 
Marinda, 436 
Marion, 584 
Marion Andrew, 488 
Mark, 423 

Mark Alvin, 570, 592, 593 
Mark William, 590 
Martha, 9, 27, 225, 353 
Martha (—), 164 
Martha (Dodson), 343, 502 
Martha (Jones), 225, 350 
Martha (Northington), 329, 489 
Martha A., 329, 381, 403 
Martha Ann, 321 
Martha C., 244, 384 
Martha Catherine, 319 
Martha E., 322, 337, 563 
Martha E. (Thompson), 217, 335 
Martha G., 423, 562 
Martha J., 258 
Martha J. (Wright), 284 
Martha Jane, xx 
Martha Jane (—), 276, 415 
Martha L. (Drickey), 534 
Martha S., 202, 203, 329 
Martha/Mattie J., 450 
Mary, 111, 113, 114, 191, 193, 

199, 200, 207, 208, 227, 287, 
318, 319, 422, 424, 434, 436, 
546, 584 

Mary (—), 4, 8, 69, 116, 425, 482, 
546, 583 

Mary (—) (Lee), 69, 127 
Mary (Connelly), 269, 403 
Mary (Crawford), 54, 69, 101, 107 
Mary (Elligan), 120, 121 
Mary (Greggersen), 465, 557 
Mary (Henderson), 147, 203 
Mary (Hoffman), 190, 300 
Mary (Morris), 69, 126, 140, 141 
Mary (Pierce), 89 
Mary (Rorback), 187 
Mary (Scott), 198, 316 
Mary (Sears), 100, 188, 298 
Mary (Wright), 247, 370 
Mary [Polly], 168, 253 
Mary A., 221, 421 
Mary A. (Neal), 308, 455 
Mary Alice, 573 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 669 8/28/2021 

Mary Alice (Norman), 532, 572 
Mary Ann (Hogan), 225, 346 
Mary C., 288, 326, 440, 530 
Mary Campbell, 233 
Mary Catherine (Welker), 388, 529 
Mary Catherine/Kate, 361, 508 
Mary E., 219, 335, 342 
Mary E. (—), 433 
Mary E. (Glazebrook), 243, 363 
Mary Elizabeth, 308, 370, 456 
Mary Elva (—), 342, 498 
Mary Eulalie, 572 
Mary F. (—), 276, 415 
Mary H., 381 
Mary H. (—), 392 
Mary Iola, 314, 460 
Mary J., 204, 321 
Mary Jane (Haymore), 248 
Mary Jane (Jones), 486 
Mary Joyce (Park), 563, 590 
Mary Kelley Laviania, 238 
Mary L., 345 
Mary Lee, 507 
Mary Lou, 368 
Mary M., 210 
Mary R. E., 541 
Mary Rig(Rorback), 277 
Mary T. (—), 202 
Mary U., 244 
Mary W. (—) (Johns), 147, 207 
Mary Wilma, 456 
Mary(2), 2, 4 
Mary(3), 3, 8 
Mary(4), 9 
Mary(5), 15 
Mary(6), 84 
Mary(7) [“Polly”], 162 
Mary/Mamie, 297, 454 
Mary/Polly (Reynolds), 160, 202, 

228 
Mary/Polly M., 382 
Mary/Polly W., 263 
Matilda (Perkins), 293, 447 
Matilda/Tillie B., 428, 547 

Matthew, 93 
Matthew B., 428 
Mattie (Lowe), 343, 502 
Mattie (Smith), 405, 544 
Mattie A., 332 
Mattie C., 344, 345 
Mattie Catherine (Norman), 249, 

371 
Mattie L. (—), 259 
Mattie Lou, 564 
Maud, 545 
Maude B., 518 
Maude C. (—), 389 
Maude G., 332 
Melinda/Malinda, 421 
Melvin, 546 
Melvina L. (McMillen), 321 
Meribah Cornelia, 426 
Mildred J., 318 
Miles, 14 
Milly, 326 
Milton, 394 
Milton W., 252, 381 
Minerva, 198, 323 
Minerva Josephine, 319, 323, 483 
Minerva Josephine (Riggs) (Hillis), 

319, 323, 483 
Minnie, 300, 433, 502, 546 
Minnie (Gregory), 332 
Minnie (Tucker), 362, 511 
Minnie (Vaughn), 361 
Minnie E., 370 
Minnie L., 445 
Minnie M. (Curtis), 237, 362 
Minnie P., 519 
Miriam, 225, 350 
Miriam (Wright), 82, 156 
Miriam [“Minnie”], 160 
Miriam F., 522 
Mirria J., 256 
Mollie M., 332 
Moses, 175, 267, 399 
Moses C., 405, 538 
Myra Marzee, 201 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 670 8/28/2021 

Myra Marzee, 233 
Myrtle, 299 
Myrtle Adaline (Griner), 464, 557 
Myrtle M., 575 
Nancy, 93, 121, 122, 124, 149, 

208, 225, 269, 396, 420 
Nancy (—), 73 
Nancy (Fleming), 160, 221 
Nancy (Lee), 89 
Nancy (Reed), 74 
Nancy (Reed) (Robinson), 253 
Nancy (Robinson), 168 
Nancy A., 199, 277 
Nancy A. E., 200 
Nancy Allen (Jordan), 234, 359 
Nancy Ann (Hall), 400, 532 
Nancy Annette (Waldrup), 593 
Nancy C. (Anderson), 252, 376 
Nancy E., 220, 519 
Nancy E. (Simpson), 368, 520 
Nancy F., 227 
Nancy J. (Wilson), 327, 487 
Nancy Lou, 513 
Nannie, 255, 385 
Nannie (Gambill), 362, 513 
Nannie (Gordon), 375 
Nannie M., 487 
Nathan, 94 
Nathaniel, 40, 47, 94, 492 
Neal, 519 
Nellie, 497 
Nellie Bell, 453 
Nellie L., 332 
Nellie/Nelle Clementine, 544, 579 
Nelson V., 221, 343 
Nettie, 437, 546 
Nettie J., 445 
Newton, 217 
Nicholas, 426, 546 
Ninian, 120, 121 
Noah, 94, 403 
Nora E., 394 
Nora Evelyn (McDonald), 566, 590 
Nora L., 345 

Oliver, 432 
Oliver Archibald, 362, 511 
Olivia/Ollie Mae (Corker), 362, 

511 
Ollie (Cathey), 515 
Oma Louise (Lance), 581, 594 
Ora (Bastin), 370 
Orpha (Campbell), 252, 380 
Oscar, 417 
Otis, 394 
Overton C., 201, 233 
Owen, 217 
Pam (—), 561, 587 
Pamela Ann, 587 
Patience (Copeland), 368, 518 
Patience E., 371 
Patricia Irene, 560 
Patsey (Peterson), 164, 239 
Patsy Ann, 513 
Patsy Jean (Williams), 592, 599 
Paul, 385, 478 
Paulina (Baker), 263, 384 
Pearl (Harker), 314, 461 
Peter, 394 
Phebe, 27, 46, 111, 114, 217 
Phebe (—), 20, 43, 44 
Phebe (Cairnes), 258, 383 
Phebe A./N., 256 
Philip A., 315, 477 
Philip, Jr., 478 
Phoebe, 122 
Phoebe/Phebe, 126 
Pleasant M., 142, 143, 218 
Pleasant Marion, 207, 209 
Pleasant W., 208 
Pleasant Wade, 368 
Polly, 123, 126 
Polly (Henson), 253 
Polly (Moore), 168, 256 
Polly A., 275 
Polly A. (—), 255 
Polly Ann, 380, 524 
Polly T., 252 
Polly W., 258 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 671 8/28/2021 

Porter Jarnagin, 210, 331 
Prepare, 115, 201 
Preserve, 28, 29 
Preston Scott, 570, 592, 600 
Priscilla (—), 277, 419 
Prudence, 20 
Puah (Hudson), 29 
Purlina (Bradley) (Brothers), 275, 

408 
Quilla/Aquilla, 491 
Rachael Aritta (Perryman), 199 
Rachel, 28 
Rachel (McKinney), 156, 218 
Rachel (Minthorn), 28 
Rachel J., 219 
Ralph, 538 
Ralph E., 576 
Ralph M., 527 
Ralph Raymond, 535 
Ray Dee, 482 
Raymond, 342, 417 
Rebecca (—), 7, 12 
Rebecca (Hand), 14, 27 
Rebecca (Ponder), 124, 125, 202 
Rebecca B./D., 227 
Rebecca E., 243 
Rebecca I., 329 
Rebecca J., 220 
Rebecca J. (—), 218, 341 
Rebecca(7), 159 
Redden/Redding, 421 
Reddin/Redding, 176, 276 
Reuben, 54, 55, 58, 59, 62, 139, 

148 
Reuben(5), 24, 84 
Reuben(6), 69, 73, 100 
Reuben(8), 198, 319 
Reubin, 322 
Rhoda, 121, 122, 126 
Rhoda (Condit), 14 
Rial, 164, 241 
Rial, Jr., 164 
Richard, 1, 468 
Richard L., 370 

Riley, 570 
Riley Mace, 592, 593 
Robert, 93, 511, 545 
Robert Bruce, xxxv, 598 
Robert Emmett, 361 
Robert H., 375 
Robert Larimore, 508 
Robert Taylor, 321 
Robertson, 504, 571 
Robertson, Jr., 572 
Ronald Grover, 587, 598 
Rosa, 321 
Rosa E., 539 
Rosella [Zelda?], 437 
Rosie M., 200 
Ross, 193 
Roxie, 502 
Roy, 545 
Roy Burdine, 490, 491, 562 
Roy Burdine, Jr., xxxii, 563, 590 
Roy Russell, 315, 473 
Roy W., 527 
Roy Warren, xxxiii, 573 
Rubin, 318 
Ruby Earl, 514 
Ruby F., 575 
Rufus, 199 
Rufus Albert, 370 
Rufus Anderson, 377 
Rufus M., 200, 394 
Russel, 207, 208 
Russel[l], 147, 206 
Russell, 143, 204, 216, 474 
Ruth, 287, 474 
Ruth (Murry), 120 
Ruth (Smith), 237, 362 
Ruth Juanita (Hood), 491 
Ruth Pearl, 492 
Sallie Christy, 237 
Sallie F. (Sanders), 405, 539 
Sallie/Sally S./L., 252 
Sally, 123, 125 
Samantha, 283 
Samantha Laverne, 592, 600 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 672 8/28/2021 

Samuel, 23, 93, 108, 140, 148, 
151, 152, 153, 155, 175, 187, 
191, 208, 213, 257, 404, 405, 
433, 539 

Samuel, 156 
Samuel A., 263 
Samuel Adams, 389 
Samuel Green, 275, 410 
Samuel H., 221, 338, 414, 496 
Samuel Henderson, 218, 341 
Samuel Justis, 337 
Samuel L., 206 
Samuel M., 255, 258, 382 
Samuel Thompson, 207, 208, 293, 

447 
Samuel William, 335 
Samuel(3), 3, 6 
Samuel(4), 6, 7, 9, 12, 20 
Samuel(5), 24, 74 
Samuel(6), 69, 126 
Samuel(7), 154, 168, 215, 253, 

256, 279, 431 
Sarah, 12, 70, 199, 263, 421, 536 
Sarah (—), 9, 14, 147, 203 
Sarah (—) (Hayes), 19, 37 
Sarah (—) (Paddick), 85, 178 
Sarah (1), 6 
Sarah (Baldwin), 3, 6 
Sarah (Boatman), 120 
Sarah (Boren), 73 
Sarah (Carter), 24, 84 
Sarah (Hicks), 168, 261 
Sarah (Lamson), 14 
Sarah (Perkapile), 147, 206 
Sarah (Robertson), 156, 212 
Sarah (Scott), 83, 165, 171 
Sarah (Washburn), 3, 6 
Sarah A., 273 
Sarah A. (—), 210, 330 
Sarah A. (Lindsey), 203, 327 
Sarah Agnes (Dinkins), 321, 481 
Sarah Ann, 419 
Sarah Ann (Davenport), 263, 392 
Sarah E., 329, 384, 571, 592 

Sarah E. (Palmer), 221 
Sarah E. (Waldrip), 405, 539 
Sarah Ella, 314 
Sarah Ellen, 482 
Sarah Francis, 160 
Sarah J., 193, 249, 309, 411 
Sarah J. (Quigley), 193, 306, 458 
Sarah Jane (Miller), 293, 443, 550 
Sarah Jane (Sidman), 289, 439 
Sarah Jane (Wright), 247, 368 
Sarah Lyne (Jones), 218, 338 
Sarah M., 243 
Sarah M. (—), 198, 319 
Sarah Margaret (Counts), 218, 337 
Sarah Maria (Hurt), 160, 234 
Sarah O., 524 
Sarah P., 321 
Sarah P. (—), 378, 522 
Sarah S., 382 
Sarah S. (Hamilton), 329, 493 
Sarah(4), 6 
Sarah(5), 14 
Sarah(6), 29 
Sarah(7), 163, 238 
Sarah/Sally, 247 
Sarah/Sally M. (While), 343, 501 
Scott A., 380, 525 
Scott Adams, 168, 250, 379 
Shadrack F., 248 
Shelton A., 259 
Sherry Lynn (Holland), 570 
Sibyl, 426 
Sidney, 436 
Sidney R., 482 
Silas, 72, 73, 81, 187, 255, 277, 

384, 389, 391, 393, 530 
Silas A., 385, 528 
Silas L., 380 
Silas Thompson, 378 
Silas(1), 90 
Silas(6), 83, 161 
Silas(7), 162, 164, 168, 261 
Silba Ann, 523 
Simeon, 19, 36 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 673 8/28/2021 

Sinthy [Cynthia] (Lawson), 245 
Smith, 423 
Sophia (Campbell), 160, 228 
Sophia (Dempsey), 82, 157 
Squire L., 287, 432 
Stanley Christopher, 570, 592, 599 
Stanly, 444 
Stella Elizabeth (Shepardson), 501, 

569 
Stella M. (—), 491, 563 
Sterling, 193, 306 
Sterling Richard, 456, 555 
Sterling Richard, Jr. [III], 556 
Sue G., 517 
Susan, 426, 436 
Susan (—), 284 
Susan (Bailey), 284, 427 
Susan (Timm), 591, 598 
Susan A. (—), 263, 389 
Susan D. (Freeman), 368, 518 
Susan E., 263 
Susan Elmira (Spurling) (Holtz) 

(Brown), 176, 269, 418, 533 
Susan Gill, 363 
Susan J. (Green), 288, 437 
Susan Jane, 428 
Susan Laverne (Martin), 592, 600 
Susan Sophia, 237 
Susan/Susannah (Van Fleet), 187, 

285 
Susan/Susannah M. (—), 220, 342 
Susan/Susie M., 443 
Susan[na] (Miller), 421, 537 
Susannah, 187 
Susannah/Susanne (Van Campen), 

187, 280, 431 
Sylva Ann, 378 
Sylvester, 100, 190 
Sylvia (Ratliff), 389 
T. J., 328 
Tabitha Ann (van Scoten), 442 
Talitha/Talithe Ann (—), 293 
Teresa Rene’e, 587 
Theodare B., 435 

Theodore A., 523 
Therza (Burton) (Sanders), 269, 

401 
Thomas, 94, 319 
Thomas J., 249, 371 
Thomas Melton/Milton, 375 
Thomas Talmage, 340 
Thomas W., 345 
Thomas(8), 244 
Thompson D. (Jr.), 546, 581 
Thompson Der, 283, 424 
Timothy (Jr.), 73 
Timothy(5), 24, 71 
Tina (—), 562 
Tina (Davis), 589 
Toxy C., 491, 492 
Turner R. Smith, 259 
Uriah Reddin, 271, 419 
Uriah Reddin/Redden, 275, 408 
Vashti (Mason), 90 
Verner Tull, 528 
Victor, 597 
Victor Hermon, 546, 582, 583 
Victor William, 544, 575 
Victoria M., 347 
Viola J. (Griffin), 315, 477 
Virgie (—), 364 
Virgil, 256 
Virginia Mae (Watts), 575 
Vivian Irene, 575 
Vivian V. (Brettell), 465, 559 
W. Floyd, 485 
W. Henry, 345 
Walter L., 190, 284, 300 
Walter Virgil, 561, 587 
Wayne, 562 
Wendy Denise, 587 
Wesley Brandon, xxxii, 69, 570, 

592, 600 
Weston, 247 
Wiley, 562 
Wiley Skidmore, 521 
Wiley/Wilson, 247, 365 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 674 8/28/2021 

William, 62, 93, 94, 109, 110, 111, 
114, 187, 194, 218, 269, 287, 
299, 319, 337, 392, 404, 405, 
438, 541, 545 

William (Moses7), 401 
William A., 384 
William Albert, 558 
William Anderson, 410, 533 
William C., 530 
William Crutcher, 353 
William D./B., 440 
William Dimmus, 494, 564 
William Drew, 368, 520 
William E., 330, 465, 557, 565 
William Ely, 329, 481, 488 
William G., 321, 423, 439 
William Givens, 256 
William H., 388, 394, 421, 433 
William Henderson, 204 
William Henry Harrison, 258 
William Hurt, 237, 362 
William J., 199 
William Kilby, 362, 516 
William Kilby, Jr., 517 
William L., 488 
William Lane, 293 
William Lee, 444, 446, 549 
William M., 243, 363, 364 
William N., 220, 342 
William Oscar, 490, 491, 561 
William R., 198, 308, 322, 455 
William S., 260 
William W., 259 
William Warren, 263, 386 
William Webster, 532, 572 
William Webster, Jr., 573 
William Y., 371 
William(6), 73, 82 
William(8), 189, 192 
Willie, 523 
Willis J., 199 
Willis Lee, 435 
X. Erna L., 529 
Young E., 391 

Young E. H., 263, 392 
Zachariah Harrison, 382 
Zadok, 83, 110, 165, 171 
Zadok, 227 
Zadok (Jr.), 168, 256 
Zadok Ashley, 258, 383 
Zadok J., 525 
Zadok S., 382, 384 
Zadok T., 263, 378, 379, 389 
Zadok T., 252 
Zadok Tompkins, 388 
Zadok W., 530 
Zadok(7), 160, 221 
Zebulon, 14, 28 
Zenas, 85, 177 
Zenas Dayton, 284, 426 
Zina, 417, 534 
Zophar, 20, 43 
Zophar(4), 12 
Zophar(6), xxxv, 47, 96 
Zophar/Zopher(4), 7 
Zora, 394 

Riol 
Ephraim, 191 

Ritts 
Elizabeth (—), 190 
Margaret. See Robinson, Margaret 
Matthias, 190 

Roberson 
John H., 226 
William, 207 

Roberts 
Amos, 13 
Sarah (Riggs), 14 
Thomas [or Joseph], 14 

Robertson 
Donald Hope, 578 
Donald Irwin, 578 
Ella Lucille/Lou (Dinning), 578 
Ezekiel, 117 
Fannie Gray, 348, 503 
George F., 494 
Henry C., 503 
Hezekiah, 142 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 675 8/28/2021 

Higdon, 123 
Mary (Ponder), 124 
Richard T., 142 
Ruth (Allen), 578 
Sarah, 156, 212 
T. N., 401 
William, 117, 142 

Robinson 
Claude F., 460 
Edward S., 460 
Frances/Frank E., 314, 459 
Hannah, 592 
Laura Belle (Riggs), 314, 458 
Lisa Michele (Wright), 592 
Margaret, 100, 190 
Nancy, 168 
Nancy (Reed), 253 
Ruth R., 460 
Teddy, 592, 593 

Robison 
William, 55 

Rocket 
Bethiah (Twitchell), 5 
John, 5 
Josiah, 4, 5 
Mary (Twitchell), 4, 5 

Rockwell 
Elizabeth (Whitney) (Riggs), 14 

Rockwood. See Rocket 
Roddy 

Thomas, 141 
Rodgers 

Alexander, 140 
Rodman 

Ana Holmes (Crankshaw), 584 
Emelyne (Alford), 547, 584 
Janet Holmes, 584 
Maria, 547 
Matilda/Tillie B. (Riggs), 428, 547 
Robert William, 547, 584 
Robert William (Jr.), 584 
Robert William, III, 584 
Stephen W., 584 
Thomas, 428, 547 
Thomas A., 584 

Roelofson 
Ann, 265 

Rogers 
Leona B., 512 

Rolfe 
Moses, 16 

Roos. See Rose 
Roosa 

Elizabeth, 1 
Rorback 

Mary, 187, 277 
Rose 

Samuel, 12 
Ross 

Margaret [Peggy], 83, 161 
Rowland 

Caroline M., 263, 385 
Ruddick 

John, 116 
Runnels. See Reynolds 
Rush 

Drusella (McMahu), 305 
Jesse M., 305 
Maude, 305 

Ryall 
Josephus, 193 
Mary (Riggs), 193 

Sagebiel 
James, 599 

Sailing. See Saling 
Saling 

Catharine, 73 
Sanders 

Benton C., 399 
Benton M., 537 
C. E. (—), 541 
Charlie M., 537 
Hannah A., 537 
Hiram W., 536 
Jesse M., 401 
John S., 363 
John W., 536 
Joseph, 421, 536 
Josephine, 243, 363 
Lucinda Jennie F., 405, 541 
Mahala J. (Riggs), 399 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 676 8/28/2021 

Nancy A., 537 
Rebecca (Freeman), 363 
Sallie F., 405, 539 
Sarah (Riggs), 421, 536 
Simon, 397 
Simon M., 399 
Therza (Burton), 269, 401 
W. A., 538 
Wright, 401, 403, 405, 541 

Sargeant 
Hannah, 12 

Saunders 
Ephraim, 44, 45 
George, 199 
Millier, 199 
Sarah, 199 

Savage 
Delta W., 486 
Imogene (Riggs), 486 

Sawtell 
E. P., 541 

Schultz 
Frank, 587 
Ida Pauline (Bottemiller) (Ralph), 

586 
Schuyler 

John, 23 
Scott 

Abigail J., 265 
Ann (Roelofson), 265 
Benjamin, 78, 171 
Catharine A., 265 
Chloe (Riggs), 83, 165, 169 
Elizabeth, 171 
Eunice (Ford) (Moore), 46 
Frances (Tucker), 169, 264 
Harriet L., 265 
Harvey W., 265 
James, 165 
James, 169 
James, 264 
Jemima (Brown), 169, 264 
John, 46, 78, 79, 81, 83, 165, 169, 

171 
John H., 265 

John Tucker, 265 
Kezia (Terry), 165 
Linda (Perry), 570 
Lucy, 171 
Margaret A., 265 
Mary, 198, 316 
Mary F., 265 
Mary T., 264, 266 
Rhoda, 266 
Rhoda Ann, 267 
Ruth (Eckler) (Stephenson), 265 
Sarah, 83, 165, 171 
Sarah M., 265 
Ward B., 266 
William N., 265 

Scritchfield 
Arthur, 171 
Lucy (Scott), 171 

Seagers. See Sears 
Sears 

Mary, 100, 188, 298 
Sebastian 

Minnie, 565 
Seely 

Alma (Riggs), 536 
Dale, 536 
Lowell, 536 
Wayne, 536 

Sevier 
John, 102, 107, 129 

Seymour 
Clarissa A., 263 
Ezra P., 263 
George, 263 
Henry W., 263 
Horatio E., 263 
Joseph C., 263 
Mary, 263, 391 
Robert R., 263 
Susan E. (Riggs), 263 
Zula E., 263 

Sharp 
J. F., 304 

Sheffield 
—, 160 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 677 8/28/2021 

Shelby 
Isaac, 128, 131, 132 

Shelton 
David, 117, 118, 119 
Francis, 220 
Polly, 60 
Stephen, 102 

Shepard. See Shepherd 
Shepardson 

Stella Elizabeth, 501, 569 
Sheperd 

William, 140 
Shepherd 

Mary (Riggs), 227 
William, 227 

Shepperd 
William, 55 

Sheridan 
Hannah, 277, 420 

Shields 
Ambrose, 269, 395 
John B., 396 
Levisa (Riggs), 269, 394 
Mary J., 396 
Nancy Ann, 396 
Sarah E., 396 

Shillinger 
Emma, 301 
Solomon, 301 
Sophie (Siller), 301 

Shipman 
Mary, 22, 23, 48, 49 

Shoemaker 
A. F., 450 
Cora Arabelle (Riggs), 449 
Francis/Frank E., 449 
Sophia (—), 450 

Shriner 
Helen, 456, 555 

Shurts 
Ann/Anna, 187, 280 

Sidman 
Sarah Jane, 289, 439 

Siller 
Sophie, 301 

Simonson 
William, 182 

Simpson 
John, 55 
Nancy E., 368, 520 

Sims 
Elizabeth Ann, 168, 257 

Sinclair 
Armenia Eliza (Riggs), 192, 302 
John, 192, 302 

Smith 
Addie Belle, 362, 515 
Alice Mae, 495, 565 
Amanda, 147, 205 
Betsey, 241 
C. W., 446 
Daniel, 567 
Dean, 567 
Dorothy Ann, 567 
Dudley, 567 
Edith, 164, 240 
Elizabeth (—), 205, 425 
Eunice [“Eunie”] (Riggs), 89, 90 
Hester (Young), 241 
Hester B. (Bourne), 446 
Jackson, 205 
John, 108, 241, 565 
Joseph, 89, 235 
Marjorie (Riggs), 487 
Martha A., 215, 333 
Mary Alice (Riggs), 573 
Mattie, 405, 544 
Peter, 333 
Ruth, 237, 362 
Sally, 241 
Samuel, 425 
Stanley Joseph, 573 
W. A., 501 
Walter, 89, 90 
William, 187, 231 
William D., 205 
William J. M., 242 
William M., 233 

Snell 
Mary E., 432 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 678 8/28/2021 

Snoddy 
Thomas, 219 

Snow 
Abigail (Riggs), 84 
Elizabeth (Riggs), 84 
Henry, 84 
James, 148, 149 
Mary U. (Riggs), 244 
Nancy (Riggs), 149 
Obediah, 84 
Richard, 372 

Sowder 
James Ray, 600 
Samantha Laverne. See Riggs, 

Samantha Laverne 
Susan Laverne (Martin) (Riggs), 

592, 600 
Sowdy 

Suza, 493 
Spaight 

Richard Dobbs, 139 
Speight 

A. W., 347 
Victoria M. (Riggs), 347 

Spencer 
Emeline (Riggs), 284 
Sophia, 447 
William H., 284, 437 

Spunig. See Spurling 
Spurling 

Susan Elmira, 176, 269, 418, 533 
Staggs 

Clarrisa Caroline, 319 
George, 319 
George W., 319 
Joseph D., 318 
Josephine, 319 
Lucinda Taylor (Riggs), 318 
Mary J., 319 
Sidney S., 319 
Thomas T., 319 
William J., 319 

Stalker 
John M., 537 

Staply 
John B., 143 

Steel 
Robert, 107 

Steele 
J. D., 237 
Joe Davis, 237 
John Gill, 237 
Josephine, 238 
Sallie Christy (Riggs), 237 

Steffen 
Edward Nicholas, 544, 579 
Nellie/Nelle Clementine (Riggs), 

544, 579 
Stephenson 

Jacob, 265 
Mary E., 265 
Ruth (Eckler), 265 

Sterlin/Starling 
Marah [Mary] (Lee) (Beckwith), 6 

Sternberg 
Helen Isabel (Stevens), 467 

Stevens 
Anna A. (Riggs), 314, 465 
Florence M., 466 
Helen Isabel, 466, 467 
Isabel, 466 
Lena Catherine (Zehuder), 466 
Ralph Riggs, 465, 466 
Sarah, 11 
Stanley A., 314, 465 

Stewart 
John, 376 
Mary H. (Riggs), 381 
T. N., 381 

Stiles 
Mary, 6 

Stimmel 
Anna (Quigley), 456 
Avalenia/Lula, 457 
Henry, 456 
Janet/Hilda, 457 
Mary Elizabeth (Riggs), 308, 456 
Minnie M., 457 
Rolla/Rolley E., 308, 456 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 679 8/28/2021 

Stockton 
S., 88 

Stoll 
Cecelia, 432 
Cora (Clark), 432 
Cornelia (Riggs), 283, 285, 429 
Francis, 432 
Francis Edward, 431, 432 
Jacob, 430 
Jennie, 432 
Jennie (Macomber), 432 
Mary B. (Farley), 432 
Mary C., 432 
Moses, 285, 425, 429 
Phebe (Case), 430 
Phebe Ann, 432 
Roland, 432 
Samuel Cass, 432 
Walter R., 432 

Stonebraker 
Charles, 455 
Lelia, 454 
Mamie, 455 
Mary/Mamie (Riggs), 297, 454 
Riza Jane (Hanes), 454 
William H., 454 

Stonebraker Edward Reed, 297, 
454 

Stow 
Mary (—), 327 

Stringer 
Margaret, 301 

Stryker 
Thomas J., 178 

Stuart. See Stewart 
David, 59, 148 

Stubblefield 
Martin, 119, 140 
Phebe, 155 

Sturgeon 
Rose/Rosa Ella (Hughes), 324 
William, 324 

Sumption 
Edrie E., 560 
Esther Irene (Goodwin), 465, 559 

George E., 559 
Margaret P., 560 
Wesley I., 560 

Surrey 
Alex "Red", 579 
Eugenia/Jean Doy (Dinning) 

(Mack), 578 
Sutherlin 

U. G., 396 
Sutton 

Elizabeth, 168, 253 
Jerusha, 176, 269 
Wamon L., 515 

Tadlock 
John, 107 

Talley 
Henry, 121 

Tallman 
Peter, 306 

Tarbell 
David, 27 
Phebe (Riggs), 27 

Tartt 
Gertrude Thomas [“Muddie”], 356, 

505 
Martha (Riggs), 225, 353 
Thomas Elnathon, 225, 353 

Tarver 
Benjamin, 353 
Eliza Moore (Riggs), 353 

Tatum 
R. D., 233 

Taylor 
Emily Jane (—), 145 
F. W., 209 
Franklin F., 207 
Hugh M., 152 
Hugh W., 142 
Hughes W., 151 
Hughs M., 152, 153, 154, 155 
John, 377 
John C., 145 
Rachel (—), 31 
Sarah, 203, 204 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 680 8/28/2021 

Teasdale 
John, 283 
Thomas, 280, 287 

Templeton 
Mary, 505 

Terrill 
David. See Tarbell, David 

Terry 
Benjamin, 171 
Kezia, 165 

Tetherow 
Solomon, 376 

Tharp 
Catharine (Drugan), 295 
Harvey, 296 
James Franklin, 296 
Lillian Francis, 296 
Richard Harvey, 295 

Thayer 
Nettie M., 556 

Thomas 
Achsah (Riggs), 121 
Bunyan, 591 
Dorothy Elizabeth, 571, 591 
Eula (—), 591 

Thompson 
Aaron, 7 
Hannah (Browne) (Riggs), 7 
Hannah (Riggs), 74 
James, 152 
Martha E., 217, 335 
Orlando A., 416 
Peter, 74 

Thomson. See Thompson 
William, 336 

Thorp 
Daniel, 35 

Thurston 
Henry, 302 

Timm 
Frances Valerie (Padgett), 599 
Susan, 591, 598 
Tyrus R., 599 

Tinsley 
Clifton, 334 

Virginia W., 335 
Tipton 

Elizabeth (Turner), 348 
Frank, 348 
Gertrude T./F. (Riggs), 348 
John Green, 348 

Tirey 
Ida, 538 

Todd 
Roger N., 257 

Tomkins 
Margaret (—), 442 

Tomlinson 
Elizabeth, 6 

Tompkins 
Elizabeth, 24, 74 
Hannah Maria/Marie, 293, 442 
Joseph, 12 
Mary (Day), 12 

Toner 
Cecelia (Stoll), 432 
James, 432 

Tooley 
Carlos I., 481 
Dorothy Jean (Riggs), 315, 479 
Gertrude Amanda (Chapman), 480 
Helen Kathleen, 481 
Henry Stanley, 480 
LeRoy Donald, 481 
Roy/LeRoy Edward, 315, 480 

Tuchel. See Twitchell 
Tucker 

Frances, 169, 264 
Minnie, 362, 511 

Tuheron 
Daniel, 30 

Tuherson 
Jane/Jean (Hedden), 30 

Tull 
Ella, 385, 528 
Henry, 528 
Lucy (Clark), 528 

Turner 
Elizabeth, 348 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 681 8/28/2021 

Tuschhauser 
Catherine (Aliech), 414 
Jacob, 414 
Lizzie, 276, 413 

Tuttle 
Daniel, 46 
Eunice (Riggs), 46 
Joseph F., 42 

Twitchell 
Abiel, 4 
Benjamin(2), 2, 4 
Benjamin(3), 4 
Bethiah(3), 5 
Elizabeth(3), 4 
Hannah(3), 4 
John(3), 4 
Joseph(1), 4 
Joseph(3), 4 
Lydia (Goard), 4 
Mary (Riggs), 2, 4 
Mary (White), 4 
Mary(3), 4, 5 
Moses, 92 
Sarah (Pierson), 4 

Tyler 
Catherine/Kate F. (Riggs), 234, 

358 
Frances G., 358 
John B. H., 234, 358 

Underwood 
William, 158 

Van Buren 
Gerard, 235 

Van Campen 
Susannah/Susanne, 187, 280, 431 

Van Cortland 
Philip, 32 

Van Cortlandt 
Philip V., 86 

Van Dyke 
E. C., 434 

Van Fleet 
Samuel, 434 
Susan/Susannah, 187, 285 

Van Horn 
Charles A., 449 
Emery L., 449 
Laura P. (Riggs), 449 
Leon E., 449, 450 

van Hosen 
Jacob, 117 

van Scoten 
Tabitha Ann, 442 

Varner 
Margie A., 275, 410 

Vaughn 
Minnie, 361 

Venable 
Jesse M., 238, 239, 246 
Joab, 246 
Martha, 238, 239, 246 
Rebecca, 238, 239 
Rebecca T. (Lewis), 246 
Thomas J., 238, 239, 246 

Vinney 
C. P., 203 

Waddey 
Frances M. (Crutcher), 349 
W. C., 349 

Wade 
Andrew, 27 
Martha (Riggs), 27 

Wadsworth 
Elizabeth (—), 398 
Margaret, 398 
Moses, 398 
Nancy (Riggs), 269, 396 
Nancy A., 398 
Robert, 269, 396 
Sarah (—), 398 
Thomas, 398 
Vanishia, 398 

Wakely 
Harold P., 551 
Laura J. (Riggs), 551 
Lucile L., 551 
Mary L., 551 
Phelps, 551 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 682 8/28/2021 

Waldrip 
Sarah E., 405, 539 

Waldrup 
Nancy Annette, 593 

Walker 
David E., 442 
James, 155, 156 

Wall 
Francis, 519 

Wallace. See Wallis 
Wallis 

Joseph H., 122, 126 
Rhoda (Riggs), 122, 126 

Walter 
Jacob, 408 

Walters 
Ida, 408 
Mary A. (Boatman), 408 
Melvina, 408 

Walton 
Jesse, 129 

Ward 
Arthur, 42 
Caroline, 42 
Etta M., 297, 453 
Israel, 182, 184 
John, 42, 140 
John W., 453 
Joseph F., 42 
Sallie, 37 
Samuel L., 42 
Sarah, 42 
Sophia (Corbin), 453 

Warren 
Mary [Polly] (Riggs), 168, 253 
Silas W., 253 
William, 168, 253, 257 

Wasemann 
Arthur, 458 

Washburn 
Hope, 6 
Mary (Stiles), 6 
Sarah, 3, 6 

Waters 
Phillip, 381 

Watkins 
William, 151 

Watson 
John, 115 
Tabitha (Poor), 115 
William Samuel, 115 

Watts 
Lois (Riggs), 473 
Robert, 473 
Virginia Mae, 575 

Webster 
Jennie Alice, 389, 530 

Weeden 
Alice A., 546, 581 

Weir 
George, 308 

Welch 
Ann, 73 

Welker 
Isabelle (Dalzell), 529 
Mary Catherine, 388, 529 
William, 529 

Wellman 
Sally May, 396 

Wester 
Rhoda (Riggs), 121 

Wheeler 
Benjamin, 471 
George W., 409 
Hannah, 275, 410 
John W., 409 
Mabel, 315, 470 
Malinda/Melinda M. (Gaddy) 

(Riggs), 275, 408 
Sarah (—), 471 
William, 408 

While 
Sarah/Sally M., 343, 501 

White 
Ella B., 304 
Eunice L., 357 
James, 111, 112, 196 
Mary, 4 
Sarah (Holtz), 273 



NAME INDEX 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 683 8/28/2021 

Whitehead 
Elizabeth, 16 
Martha E. (Riggs), 322 

Whitman 
Florence Eugene (Howard), 500 
Walton Irving, 500 
Walton Irving, Jr., 500 
William F., 152 

Whitney 
Elizabeth, 14 

Wilcocks 
Phebe, 22 

Wilcox 
Amos W., 287 
Angeline S., 287, 434 
Benjamin, 434 
Charity (Everitt), 434 
Mary (Riggs), 287 

Wilkins 
John, 187 
Susannah (Riggs), 187 
William, 187 

Willhite 
Elizabeth (Goss), 418 
Grace May, 417 
Thomas, 417 

Williams 
Alexander, 152 
Curtis Theron, 599 
James, 257 
Jane (Riggs), 347 
John, 81, 158 
Joseph, 54 
Joseph Oscar, 600 
Patsy Jean, 592, 599 
Price, 347 

Williamson 
Brooks, 553 
Cornelia A., 275, 276, 413, 415 
Dorothy Irene, 454, 553 
Lucy (Burgess), 415 
Mahlon, 415, 416 
Velma (Mason), 553 

Wilmouth 
—, 84 

Ezekiel, 81 
Mary (Riggs), 84 

Wilson 
Abram, 141 
Barbara A. (Riggs), 571, 592 
Ethel, 507 
Isaac, 117 
Mattie, 304 
Nancy J., 327, 487 
Robert Bruce. See Riggs, Robert 

Bruce 
Winans 

Smith, 288 
William, 16, 181 

Wininger 
Ida May, 542 
Martha M. (Ellis), 542 
Wesley, 542 

Winn 
Ann E. (Riggs), 259 

Winter 
Amanda (Nimoy), 388 
George, 388 
Gertrude, 388 
Jennie, 388 

Wisler 
Curtis E., 580 
Getta L. (—), 580 
Grace, 544 
Grace M., 580 
Nina, 581 

Witcher 
Ephraim, 81 

Witt 
Cabb, 212 
George, 153 

Wood 
Cora L., 444, 550 
Dale, 330, 494 
Jacob, 28 

Woodruff 
Joseph, 23 

Woods 
Andrew J., 262, 263 
Jasper, 262 



EDWARD RIGGS, VOL. 3, PART 3, N.J. (PROBLEMATICAL) 

©2008–2021 Alvy Ray Smith 684 8/28/2021 

Laura R., 262 
Mary R., 262 
Mary/Polly W. (Riggs), 263 
Nicholas S., 262 
Rachel (Riggs), 28 
Sarah L., 262 
Silas M., 262 
Susan A., 262 

Wooster 
Ruth, 9 

Workman 
John, 189 

Wright 
Aubrey Mark, 592 
Caroline (—), 284 
Gideon, 52, 53, 54, 55, 77, 101 
Haston, 370 
Hezikiah, 54 
Jennifer Lynn (Riggs), 592 
Lisa Michele, 592 
Lydia (—), 369 
Martha J., 284 
Mary, 247, 370 
Miriam, 82, 156 

Ob. A., 284 
Sarah Jane, 247, 368, 369 

Yancy 
Robert, 118 

Yoe 
Peregrine G., 141 

Yontz 
Lena A. (Riggs), 548 
Samuel Warner, 548 

Young 
Andrew, 240, 241 
Edith (Smith), 164, 240 
Elizabeth, 241, 242 
Hester, 241 
Jeremiah, 241 
John A., 241 
Permelia (—), 241 
Rosannah [Rosa], 241 
William L., 241 

Zehuder 
Jacob, 466 
Lena Catherine, 466 
Magee (—), 466 

 


